


1996-1998
ACADEMIC CATALOG 

YORK COLLEGE
Volume 85, Number 1

©1996, by the Registrar of York College, 912 Kiplinger Avenue, York, Nebraska 68467-2699. 
Published biennially during the summer of even-numbered years by Y ork College. 

Project Manager/Editor: David Rex Briggs, CMA 
Proof-readers: Dr. Patricia E. Simpson and others 

Photography by Tim D. McNeese, Leo Miller, Birgie Niemann, and the staff of the York News-Times. 
Original cartography by Lynette Shields and the staff of the York Printing Company. 

Bindery and printer: York Printing Company of York, NE 
Cover design: York Printing Company of York, NE

This biennial catalog has been designed to provide you with clear, useful and most current information about York College 
on the subjects covered as of the date of publication. In it, you will learn about the college's history, traditions, mission, and its 
programs and services. You will learn from the catalog what you may expect of the college and what the college expects of you 
as a student. It is an authoritative reference for students, faculty and administration, and no one may waive its requirements or 
regulations without a written request approved in writing by the appropriate administrative officer(s). Errors may, of course, be 
corrected. Oral advice which differs from the catalog should not be relied upon.

Generally, students who maintain continuous full-time enrollment at York College may satisfy the degree requirements in their 
first-year catalog or any subsequent catalog, provided that they graduate within five years of starting at York College. However, 
this publication is not an offer to enter into a contract. York College reserves the right to modify, eliminate or add college 
requirements and procedures, including without limitation: admission requirements and criteria; course offerings, or location or 
frequency thereof; course content; grading requirements and procedures; degree requirements; tuition, fee, board, room and any 
other rates; financial assistance programs; substantive or procedural student disciplinary rules; and support services, and to apply 
such modifications to any student without regard to date of admission application or enrollment.

Admissions & Bookstore Hotline: (800) 950-YORK (-9675) 
(402) 363-5600 Main Switchboard 

Accredited by the North Central Association of Colleges and Schools 
and the State of Nebraska's Department of Education.

1



TABLE OF CONTENTS

2



York College's Team Leaders

{L-R: Dr. L. Ray Miller, Prof. Gerald E. Nixon, Dr. Garrett E. Baker, Mr. Roy C. Banning, Mrs. Norma Banning}



STATEMENT OF MISSION AND GOALS

4



College History
York College was founded on August 26, 1890, by the United Brethren Church in conjunction with local citizens who 

wanted a church-related college in York. In 1946, a merger with the Evangelical Church resulted in control passing to the 
newly-formed Evangelical United Brethren (EUB) Church. In 1954, that body decided to transfer its support to Westmar 
College, another EUB institution in LeMars, Iowa, at the end of the summer term, July 1, 1954. Control of the corporate 
structure, which has remained continuous since 1890, was transferred to members of the churches of Christ in 1956.

The new administration reopened York College in the fall of 1956 as a senior college with 89 students. After two years, 
the administration recommended that York College focus on the Associate Degree programs, cease offering the baccaulaureate 
program, and work toward accreditation by the prestigous North Central Association of Colleges and Schools (NC A). In 1970, 
NCA awarded accreditation to York College, the first junior college in Nebraska to receive that distinction. In 1988, York 
College began the transition to senior college status with the strong support of both the York community and the church 
constituencies. The important first step came in 1989 when the North Central Association granted its approval of the College 
awarding the Bachelor of Arts Degree with majors in Biblical Studies and Religous Studies. Approval of other programs soon 
followed. Following a comprehensive site visit in March of 1994, the NCA team of consultant/evaluators recommended 
removing any remaining stipulations from York College's affiliation with the North Central Association of Colleges and 
Schools as a senior institution. The North Central Association’s Commission on Institutions of Higher Education unanimously 
approved that recommendation in August, 1994. The State of Nebraska Department of Education approved the Teacher 
Education programs in April of 1994, the first such new approval in over half a century. On September 9 ,  1994, the State Board 
of Education granted continuing approval to York College's Teacher Education programs for the five year maximum. The 
College acquired the South Campus, including the Dean Sack Science Hall, in July of 1995.

Today, York College is a senior liberal arts college affiliated with churches of Christ, enrolling more than 500 students 
in numerous programs leading to various Baccaulaureate and Associate degrees. York College, now in its second century, 
continues to grow in service to students, to the Y ork community, and to churches of Christ throughout North America and the 
world.

5



ADMISSIONS
CONDITIONAL ADMISSION
Students entering York College with an ACT Enhanced 

composite standard score of 16 or below, or with a high school (or 
college) grade point average below 2. 00, or without any part of the 
admission requirements may be admitted on aconditional (proba­
tionary) basis. Those students may be required to enroll in a study 
skills course or to work with peer tutor(s). Students admitted on 
a conditional basis must meet the satisfactory academic progress 
requirements by the end of their first semester at York College. 
Such successful completion of one semester will remove the 
probationary status.

TRANSFER ADMISSION
Students with official transcripts showing 14 or more accept­

able semester-hours of credit are excused from the regular test 
score and YCS 101 requirements. In addition to the admissions 
requirements above, transfer students are required to take some 
number of hours in Bible, not including Bible credit they transfer. 
See Bible and Transfer Credit on pages 18 & 23.

SPECIAL ADMISSION
Students seeking only part-time attendance (6 or fewer hours 

per term) are only required to complete an admission application 
and pay the application fee of $20 to be admitted. Standards of 
conduct are required of all students. Intermittent students are only 
required to apply for admission once. If such non-degree, unclas­
sified students later wish to seek a degree (a requirement to 
receive most financial aid) they must meet the regular admission 
requirements.

ADMISSION, REGISTRATION, and ENROLLMENT
Admission, registration, and enrollment are required before 

becoming an official student of York College. Admission in­
volves the completion of all specific requirements for admission 
and the approval of the Admissions Director. Registration is the 
formal selection and approval of a slate of classes with your 
advisor and the Registrar. Enrollment is completed by making 
satisfactory financial arrangements with the Business Office.

Admission may be denied or enrollment terminated if, in the 
opinion of the administration, the conduct of the student is not in 
harmony with the philosophy of York College. Enrollment and 
registration will be denied to any student who has caused York 
College to incur a loss and who has not voluntarily repaid that loss. 
No student with a past-due account balance will be allowed to 
pre-register or enroll until satisfactory arrangements have been 
made with the Business Office.



YORK COLLEGE IS AFFORDABLE
The York College financial aid program exists to help any 

student who has academic potential and limited financial re­
sources. The direct objective of aid is to provide opportunities for 
those who would not be able to complete their college education 
without financial assistance.

York College funded scholarships and grants are based on 
merit and in some cases, need. Whenever possible, each applicant 
is first considered for all grants and scholarships for which (s)he 
may be eligible. Remaining need may be met with loans and/or 
campus employment. Self-help aid is available in the form of 
loans and campus employment to the extent that funds are 
available.

STEPS TO APPLY FOR FINANCIAL AID
1. Complete the admissions process.
2. Complete the Free Application for Federal Student Aid. 

Indicate that York College is to receive the results. (York 
College’s school code is 002567. )

3. Send the Student Aid Report (SAR), to the Financial Aid 
Office when it is received. This form will be sent to the 
applicant as a result of completing Step 2 above.

4. Submit all requested documentation required for verification 
purposes to the Financial Aid Office.

Performing Scholarships 
Gospel Messengers,  Legacy,  Soul Concern

Special Characteristics Scholarships 
Alumni

Bible, Bible Bowl & Bible Special 
Board 

Canadian Leaders 
Christian College Employee 

Christian High School Graduate 
College Transfer 

Crusader Yearbook Assistant 
Crusader Y earbook Editor 

Endowed (see list on Pages 86-87) 
Faculty/Staff 

Human Resources Mgt. -Alumni 
Human Resources Mgt. -Faculty/Staff 

Ministers 
Missionary 

Nebraska Independent College Foundation 
Outside Scholarships 
Residential Assistants 
Spokesman Assistant 

Spokesman Editor 
Working Scholarships

7



NEED-BASED FINANCIAL AID
Federal Pell Grant: This federally-funded grant is intended 

to be the “floor” of the financial aid package. The recipient must 
maintain satisfactory academic progress and must not have met 
the academic requirements of a Bachelor’s Degree. The amount 
of the grant is determined on the basis of a formula developed 
annually by the Department of Education and approved by 
Congress. No repayment is required. Federal Pell Grant amounts 
range from a maximum of $2, 340to a minimum of $200in the 1995- 
96 academic year. Application is made by the Free Application 
for Federal Student Aid (FAFS A).

Federal Supplemental Education Opportunity Grant 
(FSEOG): This grant is available to Federal Pell Grant recipients 
with the lowest Expected Family Contribution (EFC). Any 
unexpended funds will go to eligible non-Pell recipients with the 
lowest EFC. The grant is renewable upon application to the 
Financial Aid Office if the student meets satisfactory academic 
progress requirements and continues to demonstrate exceptional 
financial need. The grant assistance does not require repayment. 
Average awards of $350 will be granted for the 1995-96 
academic year.

State Grant: Nebraska residents attending York College, 
full-time, may be eligible for this grant. These federally-funded 
grants are administered through the Nebraska Coordinating Com- 
mission. Grants for York College students range up to $500 
depending upon need and available funds. Recipients who show 
exceptional need are eligible for State Grant.

Federal Work Study: This employment allows students 
with demonstrated need to work as many as 20 hours a week in 
various departments on campus. Students will need to apply for 
work-study jobs. Students are advised of job assignments and 
number of hours to be worked each week. Students will be 
released from a job for failure to work satisfactorily. The wage is 
the current minimum wage applicable to educational institutions. 
The dollar amount as shown by semester on the Award Letter is 
the maximum amount the student can earn. All student wages are 
paid by check monthly. York College offers students the option 
of using earnings for personal expenses or applying earnings to 
any outstanding balance on the student’s account. The average 
awardforthe 1995-96academicyearwillbe$700. Institutional 
Work-Study: Same as Federal Work-Study, but funded in total 
by York College.

Federal Perkins Loan: This award is available to students 
who show exceptional need. Students must make application 
annually. A student may borrow a maximum of $3, 000 per year 
of undergraduate study. A maximum of $ 15, 000 can be borrowed 
for all undergraduate work. The 5% interest rate begins to accrue 
and repayment begins nine months after the student ceases half- 
time enrollment. Repayment may be made over a ten year period, 
depending on the outstanding balance. A minimum of $40 
monthly payment is required. Repayment may be deferred 
because of service in the Armed Forces, Peace Corps, VISTA, or 
continued student status. There are loan cancellation provisions

8



least 6 credit hours each semester. Withdrawals from classes are 
considered to be “Hours Attempted” but are not “Hours Com­
pleted” or “Hours Graded”. Repeat classes are not considered 
in “Hours Completed” for SAP. At any time a student does not 
successfully complete the appropriate complement of hours (non- 
inclusi ve of repeat course work), (s)he will be considered not to be 
making SAP, and all probationary and termination standards 
apply. Official course withdrawals do not change enrollment 
status. This has no effect on academic probation.

Satisfactory Academic Progress is checked at the end of 
each regular semester. In addition, SAP for each student is 
checked at the end of four periods of enrollment. A student must 
have achieved a minimum cumulative GPA of 2. 00 at the end of 
four periods of enrollment at York College to be considered as 
making SAP. Students who do not meet the SAP policies 
outlined will receive one semester probation in which to achieve 
the minimum standard. Failure to achieve the minimum standards 
during the probationary period results in termination of financial 
aid eligibility.

Students who have been denied financial aid because require­
ments were not met may file a written appeal to the Director of 
Financial Aid. If the appeal is approved by the Financial Aid 
Appeals Committee, financial aid will be reinstated for the term 
in question.

Unusual circumstances, such as undue hardship caused by the 
death of a relative, illness or injury experienced by the student or 
other special circumstances might justify an appeal. Appeals 
must be made in writing to the Financial Aid Director indicating 
the reasons for the appeal, such as a documented personal family 
emergency or documented medical problem. All appeals will be 
reviewed by the Financial Aid Appeals Committee and the student 
will be informed of the action taken. The decision of the 
Committee shall be final.

If a student is denied financial aid due to lack of academic 
progress, courses must be taken at the student’s own expense 
until the minimum requirements are met. Failure to attain the 
minimum requirements will cause the student to be ineligible for 
any further financial aid.

All students who are denied financial aid and re-enter York 
College will do so on probationary status and must have the 
permission of the business office.

9



TUITION, ROOM, BOARD, FEES: 1996-1998

Payment Expectations: All semestercharges, after approved 
loans, grants and scholarships have been honored, will be due and 
payable on the day of registration each semester. Students should 
be prepared to make full payment of the costs not covered by 
financial aid. Checks should be made payable to York College. 
MasterCard and Visa are accepted. No student with a past-due 
balance on his/her student account will be allowed to pre-register 
or enroll until satisfactory arrangements have been made with the 
Business Office. You may be dismissed from college for failure 
to meet your financial responsibilities.

Deferred Payment P lan:lf you are unable to make payment 
in full on registration day, payments may be made in four 
installments. This plan is not available for the Credit-By-The- 
Month courses. The deferred payment plan has a$25 deferred 
payment fee per semester. There will be no other service charge 
if your account is current. However, if payments are not made 
according to the schedule, your account will be charged 1. 25% 
monthly INTEREST (15% ANNUALLY, which is higher than 
PLUS loans and many credit cards) on the unpaid balance on the 
last day of the month. This plan requires that any balance, over 
and above approved loans, grants and scholarships, should be 
paid by the following schedule:



Non-Need-Based Financial Aid
If you will have difficulty in making your Family Contribu­

tion, you may be eligible for a PLUS or Federal Unsubsidized 
Stafford loan. Please contact the Director of Financial Aid for 
more information concerning these loans. Also see pages 8-9 
of this catalog.

International Students Payments
Students who are not U. S. citizens must submit the $20. 00 

application fee before an 1-20 form will be sent to them. Upon 
arrival, international students must submit funds to cover tuition, 
room, board, and fees for the entire semester. In addition, the 
student must be prepared for self-maintenance during the 20 
weeks per year that the college is not in session. This covers the 
summer months and all scheduled college vacations. The neces­
sary money for these 20 weeks cannot be taken from the money 
deposited with the college.

GENERAL POLICY
Statement of Policy: Each student registered at York Col­

lege is responsible for knowing the academic requirements and the 
regulations of the college catalog. Unfamiliarity with these 
regulations does not constitute a valid reason for failure to abide 
by or fulfill them. If there are any questions, you should ask your 
faculty advisor, the Registrar, the Vice President-AA, the Dean 
of Students or the Business Manager for assistance.

Changes: The College reserves the right to change programs 
offered, degree requirements and academic regulations. The 
College reserves the right to alter the fee structure, tuition, or room 
and board charges at any time during the year should circum­
stances require a change. Every effort consistent with quality 
education and service will be made to keep expenses at a 
minimum. Courses Cancelled by the Vice President for Aca­
demic Affairs within the Add/Drop Period for which no replace­
ment is found, will have full tuition and fees refunded. Courses 
cancelled later in the term will receive pro rata credit rounded to 
the nearest integer for work completed. Tuition will be refunded 
at the pro rata reciprocal of the credit granted.

Students who qualify for the educational assistance pro­
grams of the U. S. Department ofVeterans Affairs (D V A) should 
make arrangements in advance through the Registrar.

Transcripts will be furnished upon the written request 
signed by the student (not parent or account payer), provided 
educational costs are paid. Federal law requires that transcript 
requests be in writing (facsimiles accepted, telephone calls are 
not). The first-ever transcript is sent without charge; each later 
copy is sent upon payment of a $5. 00 fee. Second and subsequent 
transcripts requested at the same time are $2. 00 each. Transcripts 
will not be sent if you have an unpaid student account or an 
educational loan that is delinquent. No diploma or certificate will 
be released for students who have not paid their account in full 
to York College (except a student loan payable to York College 
that is not yet paid off but is in a current status).



STUDENT LIFE

PLACEMENT OFFICE
The York College Placement and Careers Office offers a 

variety of services. Students wishing to explore career paths, 
majors, or graduate school possibilities may do so through the 
computer-assisted Discover program in the Career Center. The 
Placement Office helps in achieving many post-York College 
career plans. Resume writing, interviewing skills, job place­
ment, and admission to graduate schools are facilitated through 
this office in seminars and personal appointments.

The Placement Director helps students network with local 
businesses for part-time work during the academic year or sum­
mer opportunities. This information can be acquired personally 
or by reading notices on the jobs board. The York College 
Placement Office also subscribes to a variety of employment 
sources. These employment vacancy bulletins are filed in folders 
outside the Placement Office and kept current at all times for 
reliable and convenient access.

During their senior year, the Placement Office assists stu­
dents in setting up individual credential files free of charge. At 
the student ’ s request, copies of this file will be mailed to potential 
employers. The first ten mailings will be sent free of charge with 
a $2 charge per mailing thereafter.

For the student wishing to pursue graduate education, vari­
ous graduate catalogs are available for entrance information. 
Information about scheduling graduate entrance examinations 
may also be obtained through this office. Assistance is available 
in acquiring any further information needed by the student.

REGULATIONS
One of the aims of York College is to maintain and 

promote Christian standards of living. In all matters pertain­
ing to personal conduct, students are expected to behave as 
responsible citizens in a Christian community. Y our applica­
tion for admission to the institution implies acceptance of the 
objectives and regulations of the College. Any person who 
enrolls in the college is expected to support the spirit of the 
college and its policies. In matters of discipline, procedures 
are clearly outlined in the Student Handbook. The York

12



Church Attendance
All students are encouraged to attend church services 

regularly. Campus devotionals are held on a regular basis.

Firearms
Students may not keep firearms, fireworks, or explosives of 

any kind in the residence halls.

Housing
Unmarried, full-time students are required to live on campus 

unless they are 21 years old, are living with relatives or faculty/ 
staff members, or have completed six semesters at Y ork College.

Vehicles
Students are required to register their automobiles or 

other vehicles with the Student Services Office and obtain 
a parking permit. Students, both commuters and residents, 
have parking areas designated for their use. The State of 
Nebraska requires drivers to show proof of insurance and to 
carry proof at all times in the car

Chapel Attendance
Chapel attendance is required of all full-time students. Chapel is devoted first to Christian worship, then to other activities 

of interest and educational value which contribute to the total program of Christian education. In an attempt to be sensitive to 
individual student schedules, chapel exemptions may be granted for the following reasons:

1. If you are a student living off-campus with no classes that meet directly before or directly after Chapel.
2. If you have a documented work conflict.
3. If you are a non-traditional student with special family needs.

No full-time student will be completely exempted from attending chapel.

On the days that you are not exempt, you will be expected to attend chapel. Your permitted chapel absenses will be pro-rated 
according to the number of days per week that you are required to attend chapel. These absenses should be used only for unforeseen 
problems or emergencies such as sickness, doctor/dentist appointments, etc. Missing more than the allowed absenses will result in 
the issuance of monetary fines according to the following schedule:

13



ACADEMIC 
INFORMATION

A solid liberal arts program is the core of the curriculum at 
York College. The liberal arts curriculum provides the broad- 
based knowledge so vital to advancing in all disciplines and 
careers. Your basic courses in Bible, English, mathematics, 
foreign languages, social sciences, history, science, religion, and 
fine arts not only prepare you for further study in specific areas, 
but develop critical thinking as well as an enhanced awareness of 
your own interests and goals. Tomorrow’s most important careers 
require a diversity of knowledge rather than narrowly focused 
training. From communications and computer science to the pre- 
professional programs such as pre-engineering, pre-law and pre­
medicine, the Christian higher education you will experience at 
York College prepares you well for a host of options.

York College offers programs leading to baccalaureate and 
associate degrees. While these programs have specific require­
ments, they do allow you a great deal of flexibility. With the help 
of your Academic Advisor, the faculty member specially assigned 
to assist you in making the best choices possible, you will plan the 
program that best prepares you to meet your goals. The Careers 
Office is equipped with a wealth of materials to help you clarify 
both your long and short-range objectives. Our faculty advisors 
are expert at helping you plan your studies to succeed in your 
ultimate degree objectives and career goals.

Each baccalaureate degree requires an overall grade point 
average (GPA) of at least 2. 00 on at least 128 semester-hours of 
credit, a minimum of44 upper-division (junior/senior) semester- 
hours, and at least a 2. 00 GPA in the major. Each associate degree 
requires a minimum of 64 semester-hours of credit with a GPA of 
2. 00 or higher. Each program has a general education component 
(which may be more specific), and may have major, minor, 
supporting and elective course components.

14



15



NOTES and ADDITIONAL PROGRAMMATIC REQUIREMENTS:

In the columns above, BA includes any program leading to a bachelor's degree (BA, BBA, BS) except Psychology majors which 
are represented by PSY, AA is the Associate in Arts, and AS is the Associate in Science.

1. B. This requirement is waived for majors in the Bible Department. Majors in the E. A. Levitt School of Business must include 
PHI 323, Introduction to Ethics. Psychology majors (all tracks) must take PHI 323, MIN 423 Counseling, and three hours 
of upper division textual Bible. This requirement is not met by PHI 423, Philosophical Foundations o f Liberal Arts, for 
Liberal Arts majors.

2. A. Psychology Majors must substitute COM 333, Interpersonal Communication.

2. C. Passing the English Proficiency Examination (EPE) is a requirement for earning any bachelor's degree from York College. 
The exam, which is to be taken during the junior year, consists of writing a clear and coherent essay, which is then graded 
by two independent readers. Students are given two opportunities to pass the EPE before being required to enroll in ENG 
203, English Proficiency. The EPE is given in the second week of each semester.

3. A. Communication Majors must take both courses. Music majors may substitute MUS 153 or 163.

16



17



ACADEMIC REGULATIONS
Absences and Tardiness - York College believes that regular 

class attendance is essential to learning; however, it provides 
for necessary absences. Punctuality in all classes is required. 
Individual teachers set their own attendance standards. How­
ever, you cannot be absent for any course more than three 
weeks of a semester and receive credit in that course. Absences 
in excess of this amount constitute failure in the course.

The Academic Council may recommend that a student be 
dismissed from York College if the student fails to function as 
a serious scholar. Regular daily chapel attendance is required 
of each student.

Academic Honesty Policy - Students are expected to ob­
serve Christian principles at all times. Cheating, plagiarism, 
classroom disturbances, etc. are cause for dismissal from the 
class with a failing grade. The procedure for action is:

A. First offense: The teacher will counsel with the student. 
The student may be dismissed from class for a stated 
number of class periods, but not more than 3 periods.

B. Second Offense: A statement signed by both the student 
and the instructor will be registered in the office of the Vice 
President for Academic Affairs. The student may be ex­
pelled from the class for two such offenses. The student 
may appeal to a committee selected by the Vice President.

C. Third offense: The student may be dismissed from the 
class and placed on probation.

Further evidence of academic dishonesty will result in 
dismissal from York College.

Audit - A student may enroll as an auditor in a course with 
the permission of the Vice President for Academic Affairs. This 
status allows the student to listen during class meetings, but not 
to participate in any grading opportunity. After the end of the 
Add/Drop period for the term, auditors may not switch to credit 
status, nor may other students change to auditing. The grade 
of X (audit, no credit) will be entered on the student's academic 
record, unless the auditor withdraws from the course or fails to 
maintain appropriate attendance, in which case the grade of W 
will be assigned. In addition to the audit tuition, the general fee 
and any special class fee(s) will be assessed. Government 
financial aid can not be used to pay for audits.

BIBLE - The prime purpose of York College is to place 
students in direct contact with the Bible and other spiritual 
stimuli that they may be encouraged in the development of moral 
and spiritual values and in the appreciation of New Testament 
Christianity. As a servant of Christian homes, the College is 
dedicated to the cultivation of full Christian personality in every 
student.

18



Credit by Institutional Testing - A student may choose to 
challenge a lower division course, in which the student is not 
currently enrolled and for which the student does not have prior 
credit. To do so, the student requests a comprehensive exami­
nation for a course for which no CLEP examination is listed in 
the College catalog. Such requests are to be made to the registrar 
and must have the approval of the division chairperson and an 
instructor of the course. Some departments may not participate, 
so the student must seek approval before taking the test. 
Passing scores are determined by the department. The exami­
nations are graded on a pass/fail basis. A credit recording fee 
is charged for passing the examination in addition to the testing 
fee.

Credit for Professional/Technical/Experiential Learning -
York College recognizes that learning may occur outside the 
college classroom. Many adult students have gained profes­
sional/technical knowledge through employment/career train­
ing or have acquired skills and learning from life experiences 
which are equivalent to that provided in the collegiate class­
room. Verified and properly documentedprofessional/techni- 
cal and/or experiential learning may receive college credit in 
the Human Resources Management (HRM) program. Applica­
tion is first made to the HRM Chair, who will evaluate the 
submitted materials with the aid of the Registrar and other 
appropriate faculty. York College will use the recommendations 
of the National Program on Noncollegiate Sponsored Instruc­
tion of the American Council on Education (ACE/PONSI) wher­
ever possible for professional/technical training.

The maximum combined amount of professional/technical 
and/or experiential learning credit which may be awarded is 30 
semester-hours. The special credit fee for evaluation and tran­
scription of such credit must be paid before the credit is placed 
in the enrolled student’s academic record. Professional/tech­
nical credit will be designated with “X98” course numbers and 
experiential learning credit will be designated with “X99” course 
numbers, where the X indicates the level of credit. Only the 
grade of “S” will be used for experiential learning. Professional/ 
technical credit will use “S” grades unless the original sponsor 
of the training issues grades in a system which can be converted 
to the 4. 00 scale.

Although numerous colleges and universities also recog­
nize professional/technical and experiential learning credit, 
each institution sets its own standards on what and how many 
credits it will accept in transfer. Students intending to transfer 
or attend graduate schools shouold inquire of that institution 
how experiential credit may be accepted.

Credit for SOP - Graduates of “Schools of Preaching” may 
apply for up to 60 hours of credit in Bible and Biblical language 
courses by written and/or oral examination administered by the 
Bible faculty. See the academic requirements section for the 
Bible & Human Development Division.

19



Entrance Tests - Each new student is required to present 
American College Test (ACT) scores as a part of admission 
requirements (SAT scores may be substituted). Failure to take the 
ACT before arrival upon campus will result in ahigher cost to take 
the test on campus. Only scores from national administrations 
of the test taken before entrance to college may be used to 
establish athletic eligibility. Test results are made available to the 
student’s advisor to assist in guiding the student in the selection 
of courses, the recognition of and removal of weaknesses and 
the selection of fields of interest compatible with ability and 
previous preparation.

Grade Point Average - A grade point average is a score 
derived by dividing the total number of quality points received by 
the total number of semester hours graded. The divisor used in 
computing the GPA will be the total semester hours attempted 
minus any course in which a grade of “I, ” “NC, ” “S, ” or “W, ” is 
received.

Grades and Other Academic Record Notations - At York
College, the following eight grade indices in descending order 
are used: Grade Quality Points

A 4. 0,
B+ 3. 5,
B 3. 0,
C+ 2. 5,
C 2. 0,
D+ 1. 5,
D 1. 0, and
F 0. 0 (academic failure - no credit).

The following marks are also used on the academic record, 
but not used in computing the grade point average:

S for satisfactory completion without quality points 
(may only be used with the advance approval of 
the Vice President for Academic Affairs),

I for incomplete,
X for audit (non-credit),
NC for no credit without reference to quality points,
W for withdrew during the first 5/8ths of the term,

or from all courses.
An ‘H’ appears on the academic record for honors courses, 

‘IS’ indicates independent study, and repeated courses will be 
noted with an asterisk (*).

An “Incomplete” may be given only when the student had 
been unable to complete a course for reasons, which in the 
j udgement of the instructor, have been unavoidable. In order to 
obtain credit, the grade must be completed by the end of the sixth 
week of the following semester. If a student chooses to take a 
course a second time to improve a poor grade, both grades 
remain on the academic record, but only the higher grade will be 
considered in determining cumulative grade point average.

The Academic Honor Roll is published each Fall and 
Spring semester. It is composed of those students who carry 
12 or more graded hours and achieve a term grade point average 
of at least 3. 75 with no incomplete grade and no grade below “C” 
for the semester.

20



All student academic records are maintained and protected 
by the Registrar for York College. All requests for examination 
of student records should be made in writing and directed to the 
Registrar, York College, 912 Kiplinger Avenue, York, NE68467- 
2699. Requests are normally granted within two weeks of receipt. 
All examinations of student records will take place in the Office 
of the Registrar with a representative of the College present. 
After examining his/her records, the student or former student 
may request that certain records be removed based on grounds 
that the records in question are inaccurate, misleading, or 
otherwise in violation of the student’s rights. Should the request 
of the student be refused, the student shall have the right to a 
formal hearing before a committee appointed by the President 
within 60 days of such a request being submitted in writing. Any 
student has the right to request a copy of any material contained 
in his/her record. The cost of each page to be reproduced, other 
than transcripts of the permanent academic history, shall be $ 1 
per page.

Records Disclosure - In general, no personally identifiable 
information from student educational records will be disclosed 
without written consent from the student. Three exemptions 
may, however, be made: 1) disclosures required or allowed by the 
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, 
(commonly known as FERPA) including certain Federal and 
State officials, accrediting organizations in order to carry out 
their accrediting functions, etc.; 2) directory information (which 
will be released unless the student requests that it be withheld, 
as explained in the section below); 3) records may be disclosed 
to parents of students who depend upon them as defined by 
Internal Revenue Code 1986, section 152, as revised. York 
College will consider all students as "dependent" unless they 
specifically inform the Registrar or his designee within the Add/ 
Drop period for each term that they are independent of their 
parents as defined above.

York College hereby designates the following student infor­
mation as public or directory information: name, local and 
permanent addresses, telephone numbers, date and place of 
birth, major field of study. classification, high school from which 
graduated, most recent prior educational institution attended, 
dates of attendance, degrees and awards received, honors 
received (including Honor Rolls), church affiliation, participa­
tion in officially recognized activities and sports (including 
audio and/or video records of such participation), and weight 
and height of members of athletic teams. Such information may 
be disclosed by the institution for any purpose, at its discretion.

Under FERPA, currently enrolled students have the right to 
request that disclosure of directory information be withheld. T o 
withhold disclosures, written notification including the student's 
identification number and signature must be received by the 
Registrar within the Add/Drop period for each term that informa­
tion is to be withheld. York College assumes that failure on the 
part of the student to specifically request the withholding of 
directory information indicates inidividual approval for disclo­
sure. Questions regarding records accessibility and/or disclo­
sure and/or Y ork College's implementation of FERPA should be 
directed to the Registrar.



3) A student may request an exception to an academic 
suspension by writing a letter to the Vice President for 
Academic Affairs explaining all extenuating circumstances 
and requesting an exception to the above-stated rules. The 
Vice President will present the letter to an appeals commit­
tee that will be responsible for approval or disapproval of 
the student's request. Any student reinstated under this 
process will be readmitted on academic probation and 
must limit their academic load to not more than 15 hours. 
They are also ineligible for any Federal financial aid.

Additionally, any student whose term GPA is 0. 500 or lower 
will be placed onACADEMIC SUSPENSION from the college. 
Any student in this situation is ineligible to enroll for the 
following semester and must petition for readmittance after that 
semester of ineligibility.

Semester Hour - A semester hour of credit requires the 
equivalent of one 50-minute recitation or lecture per week for 16 
weeks. Two or three hours of laboratory work are equivalent to 
one-hour of recitation.

Student Load - The normal full-time student load is 12 to 16 
credit hours during any 16-week semester. Students who have 
a GPA of 3. 00 or higher may register for more than 17 hours per 
semester with the signed permission of the Vice President for 
Academic Affairs.

Student Classifications - Students who are carrying 12 or 
more hours and have met regular ortransfer admission require­
ments are classified as first - semester freshmen. Students who 
have acquired 14 hours of college work are classified as second- 
semester freshmen. Those students who have completed 28 
hours are classified as sophomores, and those with 42 hours are 
second - semester sophomores. Students who have completed 
60 hours of work are classified as juniors, and those having 
completed 90 hours of work are classified as seniors. Students

22



who previously have completed a baccalaureate degree are 
classified as post-baccalaureates. Any student who does not 
meet one or more of the above criteria for classification will be 
unclassified.

Summer Sessional - York College offers a limited number 
of courses each summer. This provides opportunities to earn 
extra credit, to remove deficiencies, or for entering students to 
become acclimated to the College environment. Some special 
courses are designed to offer academic credit for studies con­
ducted off the York campus such as travel in the British Isles. 
Other off-campus studies may be arranged by faculty.

Transfer of Credit - A student who has previously attended 
a recognized college should make application for transfer of 
credit to York College. The student must request both the high 
school and any college(s) attended to send transcripts which 
include statements of status at the time of graduation or with­
drawal. Grades of “D” are accepted; however, GPA requirements 
for graduation will require a sufficient number of higher grades 
to offset those courses’ grades. College transfers not meeting 
the required scholastic level will be placed on academic proba­
tion. A student admitted on academic probation must achieve 
the required GPA by the end of the first semester to be removed 
from probation. Failure to be removed from probation will result 
in suspension.

York College will accept a maximum of 98 semester-hours 
from accredited baccalaureate-degree-granting institutions and 
a maximum of 68 semester-hours from accreditedjunior colleges. 
A transfer student must complete at least 30 semester-hours at 
York College, be a regular student for at least one semester and be 
in attendance during the semester of graduation. Transfer stu­
dents are required to take some number of hours in Bible, not 
including Bible credit they transfer. See BIBLE regulations on 
Page 18.

A transfer student who has a baccalaureate degree may
obtain a different baccalaureate degree in another field by 
fulfilling the following requirements:

1. complete all general education requirements.
2. meet the residence requirement of taking the final thirty

hours at York College.
3. meet the specific requirements of the new degree program.
Note that Federal financial aid is not available after a first

bachelor’s degree.

23



The DIVISION OF 
BIBLE AND HUMAN 

DEVELOPMENT

York College endeavors to give students a broad liberal arts 
education with recognition of and training in spiritual values of 
life. The College is affiliated with churches of Christ. Members 
of churches of Christ accept the Bible as the divine will of God 
revealed to Mankind. York College recognizes her responsibil­
ity to teach the Bible as an inspired book.

The Division of Bible and Human Development is dedicated 
to the development of a better understanding of the social, 
psychological, and spiritual development of mankind. Through 
studies in religion, sociology, psychology, philosophy, and 
family studies, the Division is prepared to educate students to 
think and pursue truth. The Division offers baccalaureate 
degrees in Biblical Studies, Religious Studies, and Psychology.

BIBLICAL STUDIES SUBDIVISION
BACCALAUREATE DEGREE PROGRAMS:
The Bible Department offers two baccalaureate degree 

majors-a Bachelor of Arts in Biblical Studies and a Bachelor of 
Arts in Religious Studies. Emphases in either Youth Ministry 
or Biblical Languages, along with several minors are also 
available.

Bachelor o f Arts in Biblical Studies
The purposes of the Bachelor of Arts Degree in Biblical 

Studies at York College include: training ministers to serve 
congregations of the churches of Christ, helping students 
develop good skills for interpreting and communicating the 
Bible, and preparing students for graduate level studies. The 
focus of study will be the Biblical text as the inspired Word of 
God through which God speaks to mankind.

Special features of the Bachelor of Arts in Biblical Studies 
include:

* A strong Biblical curriculum.

24



$30. 00 per credit hour will be charged in order to receive credit.
The following policy will govern all students transferring 

from “Schools of Preaching” in pursuing a baccalaureate degree:
1. The Director of the baccalaureate degree will make the final

approval of courses to be transferred and will then send a 
list of courses and number of hours approved to the 
Registrar.

2. No course below a “C” will be accepted. Courses in which
a “C” has been earned must be matched by a “C” or higher 
on a test at York College in order to receive credit.

3. The student must complete a minimum of 32 upper-level
hours in the Bible department at York College. Depending 
on the number of hours transferred, more hours may be 
required, but the minimum will be 32.

4. The student must complete all the graduation requirements
for the Bachelor of Arts Degree in Biblical Studies.

5. Whatever credit hours are awarded will be credited to the
student’s academic records only when the student is en­
rolled at York College in a degree program.

ACADEMIC INFORMATION
Requirements fo r  Degrees
To qualify for the Bachelor of Arts Degree in Biblical 

Studies, the student must have completed a minimum of 130 
semester hours, at least 32 of which must be in residence at York 
College. Candidates for the degree must have a minimum 
cumulative grade point average of 2. 00 in all general education 
and elective academic work presented for the degree. For 
courses taken in the Bible department, however, only grades of 
"C" or above will be accepted.

To qualify for the Bachelor of Arts Degree in Religious 
Studies, the student must have completed a minimum of 128 
semester hours, at least 32 of which must be in residence at York 
College. Candidates for the degree must have a minimum 
cumulative grade point average of 2. 00 in all general education 
and elective academic work presented for the degree. For 
courses taken in the Bible department, however, only grades of 
"C" or above will be accepted.

Minors:
To fulfill the requirements of a minor in Bible, the student 

must complete 18 hours in textual studies, 9 of which must be 
upper level.

A minor inBiblical Languages requires a total of 22 hours, 
8 of which are elementary Greek. The other 14 hours are to be 
chosen from upper level Greek and Hebrew courses.

A student desiring a minor in Religious Studies is required 
to complete 18 hours of course work offered by the Bible 
Department, 9 of which must be upper level.

To qualify for the minor in Religious History the student 
must complete 18 hours, at least 12 of which must be upper level 
courses in Religious History including RHS 313, Survey of 
Church History I and RHS 323, Survey of Church History II.

25



B. A. DEGREE REQUIREMENTS IN BIBLE 
GENERAL EDUCATION for ALL MAJORS Hours

I. Bible. See Page 18.
A. BIB 113, 123, 212, 222 10

II. Communication.
A. COM 113 3
B . ENG 113, 123 6
C. Junior English Proficiency Examination -

III. Creative Spirit Appreciation.
A. ART 203 or MUS 203 3
B . ENG213and223 6

IV. Creation and Technology
A. Natural Science including a laboratory 7
B. CIS 113 or MTH 123 or higher 3

V. Roles in Society.
A. History (153 & 163 recommended) 6
B. YCS 101 Freshman Seminar 1
C. PSY &/or SOC _6

GENERAL EDUCATION TOTAL:  51

26



Suggested Plan 
B. A. in Biblical Studies (all options) 

Freshman Year
First Semester Second Semester
BIB 113............... .... 3 BIB 123..................... 3
ENG 113 .. 3 ENG 123.................  3
COM 113............. ... 3 ART/MUS 203.........3
YCS101............... . ... 1 PSY113/143...........  3
Science................ .... 3 Science..................... 3
MTH 143............. .... 3 Science Laboratory... _1

16 16

Sophomore Year
First Semester Second Semester
BIB 212...................... 2 BIB 222................. ?
ENG213................ ... 3 ENG 223............... 3
GRK214.................... 4 GRK 224............... 4
HST 153................ .... 3 HST 163................ 3
SOC113/PSY143.. _3 MIN 253................ _3

15 15

B. A. in Biblical Studies (without a minor)

Senior Year

27



HUMAN DEVELOPMENT 
SUBDIVISION

BACCALAUREATE DEGREE PROGRAM:
Bachelor o f Science in Psychology 

The Psychology Department offers three tracks towards the 
Bachelor of Science degree with a major in Psychology:

1) main psychology track,
2) comprehensive track in psycho-biology, and a
3) human services administration track.

Minors Offered
The Psychology Department offers a minor in Psychology. 

A student desiring to minor in Psychology must take PS Y 113 
and 143, as well as 12 hours of upper level work in Psychology 
(may include EDU 313).

28



Sophomore Year
First Semester Second Semester

All Tracks

DIVISIONAL COURSE DESCRIPTIONS 

BIBLE. Textual Courses

BIB 113. History of the New Testament: Gospels & Acts
3 hours credit, fall
A survey of the Life of Christ as presented by the four Gospels 
and a study of the Book of Acts as it relates to the establishment 
of Christianity as the natural outgrowth of the ministry of Jesus. 
(Honors and basic courses offered on demand. )

BIB 123. History of the Old Testament
3 hours credit, spring
A brief historical study of the Old Testament and its back­
ground. Special attention is given to the religious message of 
the individual books of the Old Testament. (Honors and basic 
courses offered on demand. )

BIB 212. History of the New Testament: Romans Through 
Revelation
2 hours credit, fall
A continuation of the study of the New Testament. A survey 
of the New Testament books Romans through Revelation in 
their historical setting and their significance for today.

BIB 222. Effective Christian Living
2 hours credit, spring
This course is designed to help the student understand the 
basic elements of effective Christian living. Topics to be studied 
include principles of Biblical study, making ethical decisions, 
and the Church. Emphasis is placed on encouraging students 
to develop a positive philosophy of living.

BIB 313. The Pentateuch
3 hours credit, alternate years, fall 1997
An introduction to the historical background and religious teach­
ings of the first five books of the Old Testament.

BIB 323. Minor Prophets
3 hours credit, alternate years, spring 1998
An intensive study of the Minor Prophets and their historical
backgrounds.

BIB 333. The Synoptic Gospels
3 hours credit, alternate years, fa ll 1997 
A study of Matthew, Mark, and Luke in the light of the similarities 
and differences in their presentations of the life and teachings 
of Jesus.

BIB 343. Wisdom and Poetry of the Old Testament
3 hours credit, alternate years, fall 1996 
An introductory study of the Psalms, Proverbs, Song of Songs, 
Lamentations, Ecclesiastes, and Job in the light of their ancient 
Near Eastern setting and their continuing significance today.

29



BIB 353. The Corinthian Epistles
3 hours credit, alternate years, fa ll 1997 
A detailed study of the letters of Paul to the church in Corinth. 
The historical background and Paul’s message to the Corinthian 
congregation will be studied as well as the value of I & II 
Corinthians for today.

BIB 363. Hebrews
3 hours credit, alternate years, spring 1998 
A study of the book of Hebrews along with its historical back­
ground and its continuing importance for individuals today.

BIB 383. Romans
3 hours credit, alternate years, spring 1998 
An intensive study of the letter of Paul to the Church in Rome. 
Attention will be focused on the great themes in this letter as well 
as its historical background and continuing impact upon Chris­
tian living today.

BIB 413. Isaiah/Jeremiah
3 hours credit, alternate years, spring 1997 
A study and comparison of the teachings of Isaiah and Jeremiah.

BIB 423. Introduction to the Old Testament
3 hours credit, alternate years, spring 1998 
An advanced analysis of significant issues in the study of the 
Old Testament. Focus will be upon questions of background, 
chronology, canon and text. A holistic approach will also 
include the development of major theological concepts through­
out the Old Testament. For Bible majors; others by permission.

BIB 433. The Gospel of John
3 hours credit, alternate years, fa ll 1996 
A detailed study of the book in the light of its first century 
setting. Special attention will be given to its interpretation of 
Jesus’ life and ministry. The focus will be on its value for the first 
century Christians and its continuing value for today.

BIB 443. The Prison Epistles
3 hours credit, alternate years, spring 1997 
A study of Paul’s letters to the Ephesians, Philippians, 
Colossians, and to Philemon.

BIB 463. The Book of Revelation
3 hours credit, alternate years, spring 1997 
A study of the book of Revelation and its historical background 
of the first century as well as its similarities to ancient Jewish 
apocalyptic literature.

BIB 473. Biblical Hermeneutics
3 hours credit, alternate years, fa ll 1996 
An examination of the history and principles of biblical interpre­
tation. For Bible majors; others by permission.

30



HEB 314. Elementary Hebrew I
4 hours credit, fall, on demand 
An introductory study of the Hebrew language.

HEB324. Elementary Hebrew H
4 hours credit, spring, on demand.
A continuation of Hebrew 314.

HEB411, 412. Guided Research
To be arranged with the professor and the department chairman. 
May be repeated once for credit.

HEB 413. Hebrew Readings I
3 hours credit, fall, on demand.
Translating selected passages from the Hebrew Old Testament 
with a review of Hebrew grammar and an emphasis on syntax.

HEB 423. Hebrew Readings II
3 hours credit, spring, on demand.
Translation of selected passages from the Hebrew Old Testa­
ment with an emphasis on learning intermediate level grammar 
and syntax. Prerequisite: HEB 413.

BIBLE: Doctrinal 

DOC 383. The Church
3 hours credit, alternate years, spring 1997 
A study of the nature, purposes, organization, work and wor­
ship of the Church in the New Testament. Emphasis will be on 
understanding the New Testament Church and how the Church 
is still important for developing a meaningful spiritual relation­
ship with God.

DOC 413. Basic Teachings of the Bible
3 hours credit, alternate years, fa ll 1996 
An introduction to the basic teachings of the Bible on topics 
such as God, Christ, Man, the Church, Redemption, Eschatology, 
and Christian Evidences.

DOC 433. History of Christian Thought
3 hours credit, alternate years, fall 1997 
A historical survey of the development of Christian teaching 
concerning basic Christian doctrines from the close of the 
Apostolic period to the modern period.

BIBLE: Ministry 

MIN 253. Beginning Preaching
3 hours credit, alternate years, spring 1998 
An introduction to the basic techniques of preparing and 
delivering topical and textual sermons. Attention will also be 
given to preparing lessons for weddings and funerals.

31



Human Development: Family Studies

FAM 123. Family Relations, 3 hours credit, spring 
See Sociology 123 for course description.

FAM 132. Dating & Preparation for Marriage/Human 
Sexuality, 2 hours credit, fall
This course is for persons who want information that can help 
them prepare for marriage and successfully make the transition 
to married life. Students learn ways to effectively initiate and 
maintain relationships, test compatibility, understand self and 
partner and evaluate readiness for marriage. The second half of 
the course is an overview of the complex social, psychological 
and physiological aspects of human sexuality. Emphasis is upon 
a responsible view of sexuality as a part of life adjustment.

FAM 233. Parenting
3 hours credit, alternate years, spring 1997 
The class focuses on principles and practices for effective 
parenthood. Students learn the way children and parents can 
help each other in their individual development and the ways 
parent-child relationships change at different stages of devel­
opment.

FAM263. Introduction to Gerontology
3 hours credit, spring, on demand.
An introduction to the field of gerontology. This course in­
cludes a study of the aspects of aging and the issues affecting 
the lives of older adults. Emphasis on understanding the 
individual and his/her continuous adjustment to the later years 
of family life cycle.

Human Development: Psychology

PSY 113. General Psychology
3 hours credit, fall, spring
A general overview of the history, philosophical development, 
and theoretical approaches to the study of human behavior. 
Consideration is given to such topics as intelligence, person­
ality, motivation, adjustment, and the application of psychol­
ogy in various fields.

PSY 143. Human Growth and Development
3 hours credit, fall, spring
The physical, mental, emotional, and social development of the 
human individual from birth to the end of life. Application of the 
principles of psychology to an understanding of human growth 
with emphasis on understanding child and adolescent behavior 
will be the major emphasis.

PSY 223. Introduction to Human Services
3 hours credit, spring
Exploration of social welfare systems as a social institution. A 
functional, as well as philosophical, look at the development 
and present status of social welfare and how it helps individuals, 
families and groups enhance or restore capacities for social 
functioning.

32



PSY 463. Readings in Psychology
3 hours credit, spring
The student, in cooperation with the instructor, will pursue a 
topic of interest in the psychological literature, prepare ab­
stracts of journal articles and write a review of literature. 
Prerequisite: senior psychology majors only.

PSY 481. Senior Seminar
1 hour credit, spring
Career options, preparation of resume, job interview and gradu­
ate school options will be investigated. Prerequisite: senior 
psychology majors only.

Human Development: Sociology

SOC 113. Introduction to Sociology
3 hours credit, fall
A study of the basic methods and concepts used in the 
description and understanding of group behavior. Special 
attention is given to the way in which the individual is molded 
by various social groups, such as communities, nationalities, 
and crowds.

SOC 123. Family Relations
3 hours credit, spring
This introductory course teaches the basic principles and skills 
that are needed in creating a successful marriage and family life. 
Family relationships in all stages of the life cycle are examined.

SOC 213. Contemporary Social Problems
3 hours credit, spring
A study of social problems and social disorganization such as 
mental disorders, juvenile delinquency, crime, race and ethnic 
relations, poverty, and war and disarmament. Prerequisite: Soci­
ology 113 or consent of professor.

Human Development: York College Studies

YCS101. Freshman Seminar
1 hour credit, fall, spring
This course is an orientation designed primarily to aid the 
student in making a satisfactory adjustment to college life. This 
course is required for all new freshmen.

33



E. A. LEVITT SCHOOL OF BUSINESS
In 1979, York College’s Business Division was named the 

E. A. Levitt School of Business in honor of a long-time friend of 
York College. Elijah A. Levitt, LL. D., was a prominent local 
businessman who generously contributed to the growth of the 
community and of York College. The School of Business offers 
the Bachelor of Science with a majorin Accounting, the Bachelor 
of Business Administration with major concentrations in the 
areas of business administration, finance, and management; and 
minor courses of study in accounting, business administration, 
finance, and management. In addition, courses are offered in 
office technology.

The programs offered by the E. A. Levitt School of Business 
will help to prepare students for careers which include work in 
the following fields: accounting, auditing, management, entre­
preneurship, marketing, finance, banking, insurance, securities, 
real estate, sales management, advertising, retail, economics, 
government, education, health and human services, office man­
agement, and advanced studies in professional and graduate 
schools.

MISSION STATEMENT
The primary mission of the E. A. Levitt School of Business 

is to effectively prepare our students for successful profes­
sional careers as Christian business men and women. Under this 
main goal are the following sub-goals:

1. To impart to students a good understanding of the current 
common body of knowledge in business administration.

2. To provide the advanced courses of instruction that our 
students need in areas where majors are offered.

3. To provide our students with a broad general education 
which will prepare them for enriched lives.

4. To prepare students for advanced graduate-level study.

5. To prepare our students for active and responsible roles 
as citizens and as leaders in business and society.

6. To help students clarify and prepare for their responsibili­
ties as Christian business men and women.

7. To help students understand and prepare for the ethical 
questions that they will face as Christian business people.

34



Two. The Business Core Requirements: 42 hours 
(Common to All Degree Plans)

B. B. A. IN FINANCE

ACC 213/223 Accounting Principles I & II 6
BUS 133 Introduction to Business 3
CIS 113 Introduction to Microcomputers 3
ECO 233 Principles o f Macro-Economics 3
ECO 243 Principles o f Micro-Economics 3
MTH 223 Elements o f Statistics 3

BUS 323 Business Communication 3
BUS 453Business Law 3
FIN 313 Financial Management 3
MGM 313 Principles o f Management 3
MGM 483 Seminar in Business Policy 3
MKT 323 Principles o f Marketing 3
PHI 323 Introduction to Ethics 3



Junior Year

Graduation Plan for Dual Degrees 
B. S. in Accounting/B. B. A. in Finance

A student wishing to prepare for a career as a Certified Publ ic 
Accountant may choose the following program that leads to 
two degrees being awarded after five full years of study: the 
Bachelor of Business Administration with a major in Finance 
and the Bachelor of Science with a major in Accounting. This 
program requires completion of the general education and 
business core required for all programs in the School of Busi­
ness, the specific requirements for both majors, six additional 
upper division hours in accounting, and sufficient electives for 
a minimum of 160 semester-hours. This program can be tailored 
to meet the specific needs of students desiring to sit for the CPA, 
CM A, or CIA examinations in any jurisdiction.

Junior Year

MINORS OFFERED
The E. A. Levitt School of Business offers minors in account­

ing, business administration, finance, and management. They 
all require a GPA of at least 2. 00 on 18 or more hours of course 
work which must be exclusive of any courses required for 
another major or minor. If any courses overlap, then other 
business courses must be taken as substitutes. The substituted 
classes must be approved by the chair of the E. A. Levitt School 
of Business.

The required courses for a minor in accounting are:

ACC 213 & 223 Accounting Principles I & II 
ACC 313 & 323 Intermediate Accounting I & II 
ACC 343 Cost Accounting I  (Management Accounting) 
Plus 3 upper division hours in accounting.

The required courses for a business administration minor 
are:

ACC 213 & 223 Accounting Principles I A II,
CIS 113 Introduction to Microcomputers,
ECO 233 Principles o f Macro-Economics 
or ECO 243 Principles o f Micro-Economics,
MKT 323 Principles o f Marketing,
MGM313 Principles o f Management.

36



AC C 333. Accounting Information Systems for Management
3 hours credit, fall
A comprehensive study of organizational needs for information 
and an introduction to the integrated management information 
system. Information is studied as an organizational resource. 
Concepts underlying the analysis, design, use, control, and 
audit of accounting information systems will be studied. The 
class will look at several examples of accounting systems, and 
each student will get an in depth look at one system. Emphasis 
is placed on current issues and developments in the field. 
Prerequisites: CIS 113andACC223.

ACC 343. Cost (Management) Accounting I
3 hours credit, fall
A study of accounting practices relating to manufacturing 
operations. Topics include job order, process accounting, 
standard cost systems, break-even analysis, variances, cost- 
volume-profit analysis, and budgeting. Prerequisite: ACC223.

ACC 413. Advanced Financial Accounting I
3 hours credit, alternate years, fa ll 1996 
Accounting for alternative forms of business expansion with 
emphasis on consolidated statements. Topics include partner­
ships, business combinations, consolidated financial state­
ments, foreign operations, and segment reporting. Prerequisite: 
223.

ACC 423. Fundamentals of Auditing
3 hours credit, spring
Study of auditing theory and procedures. The nature of 
auditing, internal control systems, auditing techniques and 
evidence, audit working papers and reports, and professional 
ethics and independence are emphasized. Prerequisite: ACC 
223.

ACC 433. Income Tax I
3 hours credit, alternate years, fa ll 1997 
Study of federal income tax law and procedures primarily as they 
pertain to individuals. Topics include gross income, exclusions, 
personal and business deductions and credits, preparation of 
tax returns, and tax planning under current law.

ACC 443. Income Tax II
3 hours credit, alternate years, spring 1998 
A continuation of the study of the federal income tax as it relates 
to corporations, partnerships and fiduciaries. Also included is 
study of more specialized income tax problems and the federal 
social security, estate and gift taxes. Prerequisite: ACC 433.

ACC 453. Cost Accounting II
3 hours credit, alternate years, spring 1997 
Additional study in the development of cost and managerial 
accounting data for use in planning, control and decision­
making by managers. Covers incremental costs, flexible budget­
ing, capital budgeting, inventory models, decision-making be­
havior under uncertainty, learning curves and determination of 
cost. Prerequisite: ACC 343.

37



COMPUTER INFORMATION SYSTEMS
{also see page 71}

CIS 113. Introduction to Microcomputers
3 hours credit, fa ll and spring
A course, oriented toward future computer users, that will teach 
them the terminology and principles required to talk with the 
computer specialists. The student will acquire a practical 
working knowledge of the DOS operating system, a word 
processor, a spreadsheet and a database.

CIS 333 Management/Accounting Information Systems
3 hours credit, fall
A comprehensive study of organizational needs for information 
and an introduction to the integrated management information 
system. Information is studied as an organizational resource. 
Concepts underlying the analysis, design use, control, and audit 
of accounting information systems will be studied. The class will 
look at several examples of management information systems, 
and each student will get an in depth look at one accounting 
system. Emphasis is placed on current issues and develop­
ments in the field. Prerequisite: CIS 113 and upper division 
standing.

ECONOMICS

ECO 233. Principles of Macro-Economics
3 hours credit, fall
A study of the economic system as a whole, dealing with price 
levels, employment, the level of total production of goods and 
services, and growth. Includes a study of the free-enterprise 
system, government monetary and fiscal policy, and interna­
tional trade. An emphasis is placed on the historical perspec­
tive. Prerequisite: sophomore standing.

ECO 243. Principles of Micro-Economics
3 hours credit, spring
A study of specific economic units within a free enterprise 
economy such as individual consumers, businesses, or indus­
tries. Includes a study of how demand and supply and the price 
mechanism direct the production and pricing choices of an 
individual firm and industry. The student is introduced to micro­
problems in U. S. society. Prerequisite: sophomore standing.

FINANCE

FIN 313. Financial Management
3 hours credit, fall
Study of the objectives and techniques of the finance function 
of the firm. Financial ratios, cash budgets, break-even analysis, 
leverage, quantitative tools, security evaluation, cost of capital, 
capital budgeting, working capital management, sources of 
capital for expansion, and evaluation of the capital structure are 
studied. Prerequisites: ACC 223, MTH 173 andjuniorstanding.



FIN443. International Finance
3 hours credit, alternate years, spring 1997 
A detailedstudy of international flow of funds, foreign ex­
change markets, determinants and behavior of exchange rates, 
management of international financial exposure, and the impact 
of the international environment on the North American 
economy. Prerequisite: FIN 313

MANAGEMENT

MGM313. Principles of Management
3 hours credit, fall
An introduction to the management processes of planning, 
organizing, leading, and controlling. The theory and history of 
management, decision making, policy planning, organization 
planning, supervising, coordinating and controlling, and person­
nel management are studied. Prerequisite: junior standing.

MGM 323. Developing Management Skills
3 hours credit, alternate years, spring 1997 
An in-depth theoretical and practical study of leadership in 
organizations, particularly profit-motivated enterprises. De­
signed to develop each student's personal, interpersonal, group 
and communication skills.

MGM 343. Human Resource Management
3 hours credit, spring
The methods and techniques of personnel management will be 
examined. Emphasis is placed upon proper procedures in recruit­
ment, selection, motivation, promotion, training, performance 
evaluation, and compensation. Course focuses on contemporary 
personnel management issues. Prerequisite: junior standing.

MGM 373. Small Business Management
3 hours credit, alternate years, fall 1996
Theory, general principles and practice required to initiate and
manage a small business successfully. The development of
policies, methods, and managerial strategies to accommodate the
rapidly changing business environment is studied. Prerequisite:
junior standing.

MGM 413. Organizational Behavior
3 hours credit, fall
An integration of social sciences as they affect people at work. 
The organization is analyzed from the standpoint of three 
interacting systems: the individual, the group, and the organi­
zation itself. Emphasis is placed on managing organizational 
behavior. Prerequisite: senior standing.

FIN 433 Bank Management
3 hours credit, alternate years, fa ll 1996 
A study of the organization of banks, sources of bank funds, 
allocation of bank funds, and supervision and regulation of 
commercial banks and other financial intermediaries. Prerequi­
site: FIN 313.

39



40



DIVISION OF EDUCATION
5. A minimum of 60 semester hours of credit with a GPA of

2. 50 or above,
6. Twelve hours of English with a GPA of 2. 00 or above,
7. Satisfactory scores on the Pre-Professional Skills Test

(PPST):  170 on the reading component,
171 on the mathematics component,
172 on the writing component.
(Note: York College is a PPST testing site. )

8. Favorable recommendations from three faculty members.
(Note: The recommendations should assess reading and 
writing competencies, people skills, the suitability of a 
student’s personality to teaching, and any other factors 
deemed important by the faculty members. ),

9. The same high moral and personal standards required of
certified teachers by the laws of the state of Nebraska 
(Note: Students who have been convicted of a felony, 
or a misdemeanor related to moral turpitude, will not be 
allowed to student participate in non-group field expe­
riences unless an appeal to the Nebraska State Board of 
Education has been approved. ),

10. Successful (C or above) completion of Education 203.

The PPST may be taken in conjunction with Education 203. 
After applicant screening, students will be notified in writing of 
admission or denial. Any student may appeal denial of initial 
admittance in writing, first to the teacher education council and 
secondly to the Vice President for Academic Affairs of York 
College. Unless special permission is granted by the council or 
the Division Chair, no student may take more than six semester 
hours of upper level professional education courses before 
being formally admitted to the department. This rule does not 
apply to courses offered in other departments for endorsement 
areas.

Acceptance of Transfer Credit- (See also Transfer, page 
23). A student must complete at least 30 semester hours at York 
College (15 of which must be in the senior year), be a regular 
student for at least one semester and be in attendance during the 
semester of graduation. Student teaching must be done through 
York College.

Students who transfer 60 or more semester hours from other 
institutions, meeting GPA requirements, and another institution’s 
equivalent of the introduction to education course may enroll in 
upper division professional education courses their first semester 
at Y ork College only with permission of the division chair. They 
must apply for admission to the education program, meet all 
requirements, and be admitted before enrolling in additional 
professional education courses.

Checkpoints for Retention and Appeals Procedure- The
teacher education council will review records periodically and 
dismiss from the program any student whose health record, 
academic performance, or personal behavior is deemed unsatis­
factory. Under these circumstances, a student may be readmit-



ted by appealing in writing, first to the TEC, and secondly to the 
Vice President for Academic Affairs of York College. Each 
student will be assigned an advisor from the education division. 
Each student and this advisor must certify regularly to the TEC 
that academic, emotional, social, and mental development is 
proceeding forward at a rate that should enable that student to 
be a successful beginning teacher. Each advisor will have 
current records, including GPA, at hand every semester. Each 
student must maintain GPAs of at least 2. 00 in English, 2. 50 
overall, and a 2. 50 GPA in professional development courses and 
in each chosen teaching field. No course with a grade below "C" 
(2. 00) may be used to satisfy any professional development or 
teaching field requirement. These are the academic standards 
that must be met when one applies for student teaching. In 
addition, advisors will check regularly on the total number of 
clock hours of laboratory experiences accumulated to that point.

Early in the program, each student will write an essay entitled, 
“ Why I Want to Teach. ” This essay may be used diagnostically 
to assist a student in improving competency in written expres­
sion and then kept on file. Prior to graduation, each student will 
address the same topic in a second essay. A comparison of the two 
essays will help to assess growth in written expression and 
development of philosophy.

Early in professional development courses, students will 
become familiar with the teaching competencies that will be 
required of them in order to be recommended for certification. All 
evaluation forms used in early laboratory experiences (unit teach­
ing, etc. ) will focus on these same competencies. This ongoing 
assessment of progress and of consistency in exhibiting the ex­
pected competencies should well prepare students to show overall 
competence as student teachers. Competencies assessed are com­
mand of subject matter, development of lesson plans and learn­
ing activities, defining instructional objectives, lesson presen­
tation, student motivation, providing for individual student 
differences, questioning skills, use of instructional resources, 
classroom management, creation of classroom environment, and 
evaluation of student learning. The summative form used finally 
to assess these competencies during student teaching is found 
in the York College Student Teaching Handbook.

ACADEMIC/DEGREE INFORMATION
General Education Requirements - A student must have a 

minimum of 128 semester hours of credit for graduation with a 
baccalaureate degree. At least 44 of those semester hours must be 
upper division. The Nebraska Department of Education asks that 
all institutions require candidates for education degrees to have a 
minimum of 40 semester hours of credit in social science, natural 
science, humanities, fine arts, and physical and mental health. 
General education must constitute from one-fourth to one-half of 
the credit hours required for a degree. These courses are basically 
informational rather than pedagogical in nature. This is consis­
tent with the York College commitment to a strong liberal arts 
background.



NOTES ON PROGRAMMATIC REQUIREMENTS F. T. ELMENTARY SUBJECT ENDORSEMENTS
Art(K-6)
Physical Education (K-6)
Vocal Music (K-6)

MIDDLE GRADES SUBJECT ENDORSEMENTS 
Art (4-9)
Communication (4-9)
Health and Physical Education (4-9)
History (4-9)
Language Arts (4-9)
Mathematics (4-9)
Science (4-9)
Social Studies (4-9)

SECONDARY SUBJECT ENDORSEMENTS 
Biology (7-12)
♦Coaching (7-12)
English (7-12)
History (7-12)
Physical Education (7-12)
Reading(7-12)
Speech and Drama (7-12)
Vocal Music (7-12)

Additional Requirements for specific Endorsements 
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION (K-6):
EDU/RDG 243 Foundations o f Reading Instruction, 
ART 313 Teaching Art in the Elementary and 

Middle Grades,
MUS 322 Public School Music I,
EDU 323 Teaching Math in the Elementary and 

Middle Grades,
PED 323 Teaching Physical Education and Health in 

the Elementary and Middle Grades,
EDU 333 Teaching Language Arts in the Elementary 

and Middle Grades,
EDU 423 Teaching Social Studies in the Elementary 

and Middle Grades,
EDU 433 Teaching Science in the Elementary and 

Middle Grades,
EDU/RDG 443 Teaching Reading in the Elementary 

and Middle Grades.

Elementary General Art (K-6)
ART 133 Freehand Drawing and Composition I,
ART 143 Freehand Drawing and Composition II, 
ART \53Two-DimensionalDesign,
ART 203 Art Appreciation,
ART 233 Painting,
ART 243 Three-Dimensional Design,
ART 263 Advertising Art,
ART 313 Teaching Art in the Elementary and Middle 

Grades,
ART 333Art History 
Total: 27 hours

43



Category II - Humanities 
Middle Grades Language Arts:
COM 113 Basic Speech,
ENG 113 and 123 English Composition I and II,
ENG 213 Major British Writers I, or 
ENG 223 Major British Writers II or 

ENG 313 American Literature I, or 
ENG 323 American Literature II,

EDU/RDG 243 Foundations o f Reading or
EDU/RDG 413 Secondary and Content Area Reading, 

EDU 333 Teaching Language Arts in the Elementary 
and Middle Grades,

EDU/RDG 443 Reading Strategies fo r  the Elementary 
and Middle Grades,

EDU 463 Adolescent Literature 
Total: 27 hours

Middle Grades Communication:
CIS 113 Introduction to Computers,
COM 113 Basic Speech,
COM 173 Introduction to Theatre,
COM 243 Oral Interpretation,
COM 263 Drama Survey,
COM 313 Radio and Television,
COM 482 Special Secondary Methods in Speech 

and Drama 
Total: 20 hours

Category III - Sciences
Middle Grades Health and Physical Education:
PED 203 Care and Prevention o f Athletic Injuries,
PED 212 Concepts o f Coaching,
PED 222Non-Rhythmic Activities,
PED 223 Health Education,
PED 303 Adapted Physical Education,
PED 323 Teaching PE and Health in the Elementary and 

Middle Grades,
PED 413 Organization and Administration o f Elementary 

Physical Education Programs,
PED 423 Organization and Administration o f Secondary 

Physical Education Programs.
Total: 22 hours

Middle Grades Mathematics:
MTH 133 Math fo r  Educators,
MTH 173 College Algebra,
MTH 183 Trigonometry,
MTH 214 Analytic Geometry and Calculus I,
MTH 223 Elements o f Statistics,
CIS 113 Introduction to Computers,
EDU 323 Teaching Mathematics in the Elementary 

and Middle Grades.
Total: 22 hours

44



SECONDARY FIELD ENDORSEMENTS:
The Mathematics Field (7-12):
MTH 173 College Algebra,
MTH 183 Trigonometry,
MTH 214 Analytic Geometry and Calculus I,
MTH 223 Elements o f Statistics,
MTH 224 Analytic Geometry and Calculus II,
MTH 313 College Geometry,
MTH 334 Analytic Geometry and Calculus III,
MTH 423 Abstract Algebra,
MTH 482 Special Secondary Methods,
plus 3 appropriate hours in computer applications.
Total: 32 hours

Natural Science Field (7-12):
BIO 113 General Biology,
BIO 224 General Zoology,
BIO 234 General Botany,
BIO 344 Microbiology,
CHM 214 College Chemistry I,
CHM 224 College Chemistry II,
CHM 314 Organic Chemistry I,
CHM 325 Organic Chemistry II,
EDU 482 Special Secondary Methods in Science,
ESC 113 Earth Science I,
ESC 143 Earth Science II,
ESC 353 Environmental Science,
PHY 234 Engineering Physics /,
PHY 244 Engineering Physics II,
PHY 263Electronics,
PHY 314 Modern Physics,
and the student will choose from the following courses in 

order to present at least 20 semester-hours in either Biology or 
Chemistry:

BIO 111 General Biology Lab,
BIO 313 Nutrition,
BIO 314 Human Anatomy,
BIO 324 Human Physiology,
BI0413 Genetics,
BIO 423 Cell Biology,
CHM 423 Biochemistry.

Total: 62-64 hours

SECONDARY SUBJECT ENDORSEMENTS:
Biology (7-12) subject:
BIO 111 & 113 General Biology with Laboratory 
BIO 224 General Zoology,
BIO 234 General Botany,
BIO 313 Nutrition,
BIO 314Human Anatomy,
BIO 324 Human Physiology,
BIO 344 Microbiology,
BIO 413 Genetics,
BIO 423 Cell Biology, and
EDU 482 Special Secondary Methods in Science.
Total: 33 hours

45



Vocal Music (7-12) subject:
MUS 113 and 123 Theory and Composition I  and II,
MUS 112 and 122 Ear Training I and II,
MUS 153 and 163 Music Literature I and II,
MUS 313 Conducting,
MUS 482 Special Secondary Methods,
Each student must take at least 7 hours of performance 

and private voice/piano.
Total: 28 hours

Speech and Drama (7-12) subject:
COM 113 Basic Speech,
COM 173 Introduction to Theatre,
COM 213 Argumentation,
COM 243 Oral Interpretation,
COM 263 Drama Survey,
COM 313 Radio and Television,
COM 333 Interpersonal Communication,
COM 371, 381 Theatre Workshop: Directing,
COM 482 Special Secondary Methods,
Students choose 8 hours of workshop from the following: 
COM 131, 141, 231, 241 Theatre Workshop: Performance 
COM 151, 161, 251, 261 Theatre Workshop: Technical 
COM 171, 181,  271,  281 Forensics Lab 
Total: 32 hours

Coaching (7-12, supplemental endorsement):
PED 203 Care and Prevention o f Athletic Injuries,
PED 212 Concepts o f Coaching and Officiating,
Students choose at least four of the following (Courses 

are open to students by permission. Instructors 
may require experience with the sport or proof 
of exposure prerequisites. ):
PED 312 Coaching Basketball,
PED 302 Coaching Baseball and Softball,
PED 322 Coaching Track and Field,
PED 332 Coaching Football and Soccer,
PED 342 Coaching Golf and Tennis,
PED 352 Coaching Volleyball.

Total: 13 or more hours

46



SPORTS MEDICINE EMPHASIS
York College offers clinical experiences and formal instruc­
tion to enable students to gain the competencies expected 
of an entry-level athletic trainer. The National Athletic 
Training Association Board of Certification has identified 
the academic core of the athletic training intern's plan of 
study. Each of the following courses must be passed with 
a grade of "B" or better:

BIO 314Human Anatomy,
BIO 324Human Physiology,
PED 203 Care/Prevention o f Athletic Injuries,
PED 223 Health Education,
PED 303 Adapted Physical Education,
PED 433 Kinesiology,
PED 443 Exercise Physiology,
PED 463 Advanced Athletic Training,
PED 492 Athletic Training Practicum 

In addition, the student must perform 1, 500 hours of athletic 
training under the direct supervision of a certified trainer. 
This emphasis may be added to any York College program 
leading to a bachelor's degree. Suggested areas might 
include the BS in General Science, or the BA in Education 
with one or more of the Physical Education endorsements.

47



Suggested Degree Plan - Elementary Education Suggested Degree Plan-Middle Grades Education

* - These are in a block prior to student teaching 

128 hours minimum for BA, 44 upper level hours

* - These are in a block prior to student teaching 

128 hours minimum for BA, 44 upper level hours

48



Fall
Bible212 
English 213 
U. S. History 
Math
Econ. History 
Ed. Psychology 
17 hours

128 hours minimum for BA, 44 upper level hours

49



EDU 363. Adolescent Literature
3 hours credit, spring
Introduces students to the various genre of literature for the 
middle school and high school years; emphasizes motivation, 
critical analysis, and activities for sharing literature (includes 
some field experience).

EDU373. Use of Audio-visuals and Communication 
Technologies

3 hours credit, fa ll and spring
Develops the ability to evaluate and make audio-visual aids; 
examines the appropriate and effective classroom use of in­
structional television, computers, and videodisc (includes some 
field experience for examination of public school media tools and 
observation of use with students).

EDU 393. The Middle School and the Middle School Student
3 hours credit, fall
Overview of the physical and psychological characteristics of 
the transescent; a study of the middle school philosophy with 
historical perspective that examines the movement to reorga­
nize junior high schools; examination of the characteristics of 
the middle-level student and those recognized instructional 
methods that will best guide learning at this level; looks at the 
need for a balanced curriculum, variety in instruction, a range 
of organizational arrangements, an exploratory program, appro­
priate evaluation procedures, and the comprehensive advising 
and counseling to deal with the affective domain (includes field 
experience at York Middle School).

EDU 423. Teaching Social Studies in the Elementary 
and Middle Grades

3 hours credit, spring and fall
Examines content, materials, and instructional methods used in 
elementary and middle grades; emphasizes active student in­
volvement, cooperative learning, and integration with the lan­
guage arts by writing in the social studies classroom; taken 
concurrently with reading methods by elementary and middle- 
grades student teachers for three weeks prior to student teach­
ing (includes some field experience in the classroom of the 
student teaching assignment)

EDU433. Teaching Science in the Elementary /Middle Grades
3 hours credit, fall
Examines content, materials, and methods used to teach science 
in the elementary and middle grades; emphasizes process 
approach, hands-on laboratory experiences, and cooperative 
learning; guides in the development of an activity file (includes 
field experience).

EDU 463. Planning, Management, and Methods
3 hours credit, fa ll
Study of classroom management, motivation theory, alternative 
ways to organize a classroom, curriculum development, test 
construction, appropriate lesson planning, and current effec­
tive trends such as cooperative learning, integration, and 
writing across the curriculum; emphasizes adapting of materials

50



EDU/RDG 413. Secondary and Content Area Reading
3 hours credit, fall
Developmental reading in secondary schools; analyzes the 
skills involved in reading secondary content area text; examines 
techniques for teaching study skills, organizing information to 
improve comprehension, and teaching vocabulary (includes 
field experience).

EDU/RDG 443. Reading Strategies for the Elementary
and Middle Grades, 3 hours credit, spring and fall 

Acquaints students with the developmental reading process in 
elementary and middle grades and a variety of instructional 
approaches to guide that process, includes basal reading, 
language experience, and the whole language approach; 
examines current materials and ways to organize the classroom 
for reading instruction; emphasizes the reading-writing con­
nection and responses to good literature; taken concurrently 
with social studies methods for three weeks prior to student 
teaching (includes some field experience in the classroom of the 
student teaching assignment).

EDU/RDG 473. Diagnosis and Remediation of Reading 
Difficulties, 3 hours credit, spring 

A study of diagnostic and remedial reaching techniques in 
reading; analysis of reading materials and programs suitable for 
meeting special needs (for elementary, middle grades and 
secondary): prerequisite: EDU/RDG 243 or equivalent.

SPECIAL EDUCATION 

EDS 303. Introduction to Learners with Exceptionalities
3 hours credit, fall and spring
Understanding the recognizable characteristics and excep­
tional educational needs of learners with handicapping condi­
tions, along with methods that work to meet their needs through 
the inclusionary process. Knowledge of prereferral alterna­
tives, referral systems, multidisciplinary team decisions and 
responsibilities, the IEP process, and placement alternatives 
that provide the least restrictive environment. Pre-requisites: 
EDU 203 and PSY 143

EDS 413. Assessment, Diagnosis, and Evaluation
3 hours credit, fall
Study of the informal and formal techniques and instruments for 
assessing children and youth with exceptionalities in order to 
choose and administer assessment insturments appropriately. 
Terminology, legal provisions, and regulations regarding unbi­
ased assessment measures will be covered as well as specialized 
policies regarding referral and placement procedures. A bonus 
of this class will be Basic Certification in Structure of the 
Intellect, as well as 15 clock hours of clinical experience. Pre­
requisite: EDS 303 and EDU 313.

51



EDS 493. Student Teaching in Special Education
10 hours credit, fa ll and spring
All students will formally apply for student teaching during the 
semester prior to that experience. At this time, a complete review 
of student records will take place (See EDU 493 for details). All 
student teachers will be placed in special education classrooms 
of accredited Nebraska schools for a minimum of fourteen weeks 
(Ten weeks if combined with another endorsement). Student 
teaching will provide both elementary and secondary experi­
ence. Detailed information on the student teaching experience 
may be found in the York College Student Teaching Handbook. 
Co-/Pre-requisite: EDU 491.

PHYSICAL EDUCATION

PED 111. Conditioning, 1 hour credit, fall and spring 
Designed to build motivation and cultivate skills necessary to 
maintain a desirable fitness level for life.

PED 121. Tennis, 1 hour credit, fall and spring
Designed to develop these lifetime skills useful in leisure
activity.

PED 131. Badminton and Pickleball
1 hour credit, fall and spring
Designed to develop these lifetime skills useful in leisure 
activity.

PED 203. Care and Prevention of Athletic Injuries
3 hours credit, fall
Basic athletic training, first aid instruction and skills practicum 
for parents, teachers, coaches and trainers.

PED 212. Concepts of Coaching and Officiating
2 hours credit, fall
To broaden the understanding of various roles that coaches 
play. Principles and problems will be discussed with opportunity 
given to apply knowledge to specific sports. Various job 
opportunities and career paths will be explored.

PED 222. Physical Education Non-Rhythmic Activities
2 hours credit, spring
A general survey of non-rhythmic activities at the elementary 
level. Creative movement, physical fitness, and various games 
will be introduced. For the physical education and elementary 
majors.

PED 223. Health Education
3 hours credit, fall and spring
Consideration of personal, school, and community health prob­
lems. Required of physical education majors and all persons 
preparing to teach.

PED 233. Introduction to Physical Education
3 hours credit, fall
Introduces the scope of the profession; gives the foundation 
for building an effective philosophy of physical education.

52



PED 423. Organization and Administration of Secondary 
Physical Education Programs

3 hours credit, spring
This course studies administrative challenges unique to middle 
schools and high schools. Topics include interscholastic 
athletics programs, scheduling, program philosophies, budget­
ing and management of finances, purchase and care of equip­
ment and supplies, intramural programs, legal considerations, 
and public relations.

PED 433. Kinesiology
3 hours credit, fall
Anatomical foundations and mechanics of human motion; 
basic principles of motor skills. The purpose of this course is 
to familiarize the student with the skeletal and muscular systems 
as they work together to produce body motion. Co-/Pre- 
requisite: BI0314.

PED 443. Physiology of Exercise
3 hours credit, spring
This course is a study of the physical processes of the body and 
how they relate to exercise. It includes an overview of motor 
development at all ages. Applications will be made to teaching, 
coaching, and athletic conditioning. Pre-requisite: BIO 314 or 
PED433.

PED 463. Advanced Athletic Training
3 hours credit, spring
Advanced theories, methods and materials of athletic training, 
prevention and rehabilitation of athletic injuries. Designed for 
the student pursuing certification in athletic training. Pre­
requisites: PED 203, BIO 314 and 324.

PED 482. Special Secondary Methods
2 hours credit, fa ll and spring
Studies methods and materials specifically for teaching health 
and physical education in grades 7-12; taken in semester of 
student teaching.

PED 492. Athletic Training Practicum
2 hours credit, on demand
Practical application of training theory and development of 
skills under the immediate supervision of a certified athletic 
trainer.

53



HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT PROGRAM
GENERAL EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS 
To be fully admitted to and graduate from the Human 

Resources Management program, a student must satisfy certain 
general education requirements not met in HRM modules. These 
include:  6 hours of history,

6 hours of English Composition,
3 hours of literature,
3 hours of appreciation of the fine arts, and 
6 hours of natural science, 

for a total of 24 hours outside of the HRM modules.

CLEP, AP, and certain other forms of special credit may be 
used to fulfill these requirements. See the Credit Through 
Special Circumstances section beginning on Page 18. General 
education requirements met through completion of the twelve 
HRM modules include:

3 hours of speech communication,
3 hours of behavioral sciences,
3 hours of mathematics,
3 hours of additional literature, and 
6 hours of religious education, 

for a total of 18 hours within the modules. Thus, a student 
completes at least 42 semester-hours of general education before 
graduating.

COMPLETING DEGREE REQUIREMENTS 
In addition to the general education requirements already 

discussed, a student must have a cumulative grade point 
average of 2. 00 or above, with an English Composition grade 
point average of 2. 00 or above. HRM students must complete 
at least 44 semester-hours of upper division (Junior/Senior level) 
coursework towards the BA degree. The HRM Core provides 34 
hours of upper division credit, leaving 10 upper division hours 
to be acquired by a combination of additional YC course-work, 
transfer credit, professional/technical credit and /or experiential 
learning credit.

HRM students who have not completed their research 
projects at the end of formal classwork have two semesters to 
complete the program. Failure to complete the project in two 
semesters will result in a grade of F for the project. Students may 
then petition the Vice President for Academic Affairs for permis­
sion to retake the project module. Those who receive more than 
one incomplete within the semester and do not make up the work 
will not be allowed to continue in the program without special 
permission. A student dismissed because of incompletes may 
be reinstated when a new class is formed. No student may repeat 
a module more than once without special permission from the 
program director. All degree requirements must be completed 
within 24 months after beginning the first module. If mitigating 
circumstances prevent this, a student may appeal to the HRM 
committee for reinstatement.

54



HRM443. Module IX: Cross-Cultural Management
In addition to the study of minority cultures in the United States, 
the student will explore how culture affects American manage­
ment of human resources in foreign nations. Some emphasis will 
be placed on how to help the expatriate employee reintegrate to 
stateside employment.

HRM453. Module X: Ethics and Legal Considerations 
of Human Resources Management

The student will explore the nature and use of ethical principles, 
the role of business in society and legislation, and court deci­
sions affecting the management of human resources.

HRM 421. Module XI: Business Communication
The student will demonstrate writing and presentation skills 
through the presentation of the project in oral and written form.

HRM455. Module XII: Research Project
The student will design, implement and evaluate an applied 
research project related to his/her occupation or community. 
The student will demonstrate learning in problem-solving tech­
niques and report writing. This capstone senior project will be 
submitted to faculty and to the employer/mentor.

PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL CREDIT 
HRM X98. Professional/Technical Credit
These course numbers represent professional/technical 

credit. Professional/technical credit is college-level learning 
received in a formal setting, but is not sponsored by a college/ 
university. The X would be replaced by a number representing 
the class-level of the course. For example, 298 would be sopho­
more-level credit.

EARNING EXPERIENTIAL-LEARNING CREDIT 
York College recognizes that college-level learning occurs in 

environments other than the classroom. Students have learned 
much in work-related seminars for which they earned no college 
credit, in volunteer experiences in communities, and in other life 
experiences. The format of this degree program allows a student 
to obtain credit for some of these experiences when college-level 
learning is demonstrated throughout portfolio development and 
the writing of essays. A maximum of 30 hours of experiential- 
learning credit may be earned.

55



DIVISION OF HUMANITIES

richness and variety of human experience.

DEPARTMENT OF SPEECH COMMUNICATION
B.  A. WITH A MAJOR IN SPEECH COMMUNICATION 

A degree in speech communication is designed to provide 
students with a balance of communication theory and practical 
application through simulation and actual presentation. Stu­
dents may design their degree to emphasize communication 
theory or theater. The study of communication is both scientific 
and aesthetic. Students are given the knowledge to both create 
and appreciate more completely the different aspects of commu­
nication. A degree can increase student knowledge in interper­
sonal communication, organizational communication, small 
group communication, public communication, and performance 
communication. A degree in communication will also help 
students who want to branch out into other areas such as law, 
ministry, medicine, business, politics, mass media, negotiation, 
and social services. The degree can also prepare a student for 
admission to graduate school.

56



Four. Electives 14
Total credits must be at least 128 with a cumulative GPA of 2. 000 
orbetter. Upper division hours must total a t least 44. The major 
and minor must each have GPAs of 2. 00 or better. Grades in each 
major course must be at least "C. "

COMMUNICATION MINOR REQUIREMENTS 
The student desiring a minor in the department must take COM 
273 Communication Theory, along with 12 hours selected from 
junior level courses, and 3 hours from courses at the sophomore 
level. If COM 213 Argumentation and Debate, is selected, the 
student is also required to take COM 171, Forensics Workshop.

DEPARTMENT OFENGLISH
Objectives
Through courses in composition, literature, and the English 

language, the department seeks to provide students with skills, 
insights and perspectives that will enable them to lead produc­
tive and satisfying lives. The department offers instruction in 
several rhetorical modes to help students write effectively in a 
wide variety of occupations. Exposure to and interpretation of 
existing world views are offered in diverse literary works. Such 
exposure is designed to foster critical thinking and broaden 
one’s cultural background. A further objective of the depart­
ment is to increase students’ apprection of the history, back­
ground, and human values found in the English literary heri­
tage. Students have the opportunity to use their writing skills 
for the student newspaper and the college annual.

57



Programs in English
The York College English program interfaces with the De­

partment of Education {See pp. 41 -53} and prepares students for 
teaching at elementary and secondary levels. Students desiring 
to certify to teach English must complete the requirements for 
certification in education and the requirements for an endorse­
ment in English. A background in English is also provided by 
the department for students who wish to pursue graduate 
studies in English that lead to teaching at advanced levels. A 
minor in English is also available for students who major in other 
disciplines.

A major in English is often splendid preparation for profes­
sional studies in law, medicine, and business, as well as a variety 
of otherfields. Career-oriented students often choose the English 
major for its skills and other practical preparation.

The rationale for a degree in English could be almost as 
broad as life itself. English studies affect life at all of its lines and 
curves. It is a given that to function satisfyingly in the social 
strata of the typical college graduate, one must have certain 
language skills. The English major offers the opportunity to 
acquire these skills. The major principles and techniques of 
rhetoric, of grammar, and of usage equip the student to commu­
nicate effectively, regardless of his or her vocational niche.

Equally important, if not more so, are the insights into life 
that come to the English major through reading and discussing 
literature. The numerous genre and sub-genre of literature are 
somewhat analogous to the varieties of life’s experiences. The 
adage that literature contains the “best that has been thought” 
by humans is no mere cliche. It has been said that “philosophy 
contains the precepts, history contains the example, and litera­
ture contains the precept in the example”.

Both business and government have long seen the English 
major as a preparation for effective service in a wide range of 
occupational choices. People with communication skills, with 
knowledge in human relations, with adaptability, with analytical 
and creative abilities, and with insight into the power of the 
human spirit - all of which the English major helps to develop - 
these people have preparation breadth that enables them to be 
productive in virtually every career choice.

BACHELOR OF ARTS WITH A MAJOR IN ENGLISH: 
The student wishing to major in English must meet all the 

general education requirements as listed on Page 16 for the 
Bachelor of Arts Degree. Six (6) hours of a modern foreign 
language are strongly recommended. Thirty-three (33) hours are 
required for the major, in addition to general education, includ­
ing:

313 and 323 American Literature I and II,
353 Poetry,
373 World Literature,
413 Linguistics,
423 Novel,
433 Shakespeare, and either
343 Advanced Composition or 363 Research/Prof. Writing, 
and nine (9) hours of elective work in English numbered 200 

or above. History of English, 463, is strongly recommended for 
those planning to go to graduate school.



REQUIREMENTS FORAMINORIN HISTORY:
Eighteen (18) hours are required for a minor in History, 

including HST493 and at least 9 additional upper division hours, 
with a GPA in History courses of 2. 00 or better.

DIVISIONAL COURSE DESCRIPTIONS

A R T  

ART 133. Freehand Drawing and Composition I
3 hours credit, fall
Basic freehand drawing and composition in pencil and charcoal 
with special attention to line, value, shape, form, and texture. Six 
studio hours per week.

ART 143. Freehand Drawing and Composition II
3 hours credit, spring
An introduction to drawing human anatomy in a variety of 
media. Furthur drawing problems in a variety of media. Six 
studio hours per week. Prerequisite: Art 133 or consent of 
instructor.

ART 153. Two-Dimensional Design
3 hours credit, fall
An introduction to the elements of two-dimensional design, 
including line, shape, color, space, texture, and their interrela­
tionships. Basic problems and applications in the development 
of design consciousness in natural and man-made forms. Six 
studio hours per week.

ART 203. Art Appreciation
3 hours credit, fa ll and spring
A survey of the visual arts with the emphasis on understanding 
and critical evaluation.

ART 233. Introduction to Oil Painting
3 hours credit, fall
Introduction to the fundamentals of oil painting, developing the 
use of neutrals and color in composition. Six studio hours per 
week. Prerequisite: Art 133, Art 143, orconsent of instructor.

ART 243. Three-Dimensional Design
3 hours credit, fall, spring
An introduction to the elements of three-dimensional design 
with an emphasis on paper, wire, clay, wood, and mixed media. 
Six studio hours per week. Prerequisite: Art 153 or consent of 
instructor.

ART 263. Introduction to Graphic Design
3 hours credit, spring
An introduction to the best graphic techniques including 
typography, layout, illustration, and logos. Four studio hours 
per week.

59



COM243. Oral Interpretation
3 hours credit, alternate years, spring 
The study and practice of the art of interpreting non-dramatic 
literature as public performance. Both anaylsis of various 
literary genres and oral presentation are utilized. Prerequisite: 
COM 113 with a grade of "B" or above.

COM263. Drama Survey
3 hours credit, alternate years, spring 
A survey of the development of dramatic literature throughout 
its history. Play scripts are read and studied as literary genre, 
as well as the beginning of a possible performance. Careful 
attention is given to a through analysis of scripts and the 
necessity of understanding the analysis in order to understand 
the drama.

COM 273. Communication Theory
3 hours credit, alternate years, fa ll 1996
Designed to acquaint students with a theoretical overview of
the field of communication from the laws, systems, and rules
perspectives. Topics include interpersonal communication,
organizational communication, persuasion, and small group
communication.

COM 283. Interviewing
3 hours credit, alternate years, spring 1996 
Provides students with an understanding of the interviewing 
process. Students learn the fundamentals of interviewing and 
then apply them through in-class simulations.

COM313. Radio and Television
3 hours credit, alternate years, fall 1995 
The student will study and discuss the history and practices of 
the broadcast media as well as some of the philosophical 
responsibilites of these modes of communication. The class will 
also produce a radio program in cooperation with KAWL.

COM 333. Interpersonal Communication.
3 hours credit, alternate years, falll995  
An examination of the principles of interpersonal communica­
tion. The course provides a theoretical foundation for dyadic 
interaction, which is tested through practical application. Topics 
include perception, self-concept, relationships and conflict. 
Pre-requisite: COM 113.

COM 373. Small Group Communication
3 hours credit, alternate years, fall 1996 
Presents a theoretical approach to small group communication 
which is then applied practically. Emphasis is on problem­
solving contexts, but consideration is given to other forms of 
small group communication.

COM 383. Organizational Communication
3 hours credit, alternate years, spring 1997 
Studies communication in the context of management and 
organizational structure. It looks at communication in the 
organization through different theoretical perspectives.

60



ENG 113. English Composition I
3 hours credit, fall
Required of freshmen. A study of the essentials of composition. 
Assignments are designed to help the student read discern­
ingly, write accurately, and think logically. Honors course is 
available.

ENG 123. English Composition II
3 hours credit, spring
Required of freshmen. A continuation of English 113, this 
course focuses upon research writing, rhetorical modes, and 
certain literary genres. The development of critical reading, 
writing, and thinking are objectives. Honors course is available.

ENG 203. English Proficiency
3 hours credit, on demand
Intensive practice in writing skills. Passing the course will 
satisfy the college English proficiency requirement. Students 
who have major deficiencies in English grammar and composi­
tion are encouraged to take this course. Open only to juniors 
or seniors. Does not count toward the major or minor in English.

ENG 213. Major British Writers I
3 hours credit, fall
A study of major British writers form the medieval times to the 
close of the 18th Century. Studies in chronological sequence 
and with some attention to the characteristics of the various 
periods of literary history.

ENG 223. Major British Writers II
3 hours credit, spring
A study of major British writers from the late 18th to the early 
20th Century. Studies in chronological sequence and with some 
attention to the characteristics of the various literary periods.

ENG 231. Special Studies in English: Willa Cather
1 hour credit, spring
A study of two major works. A class trip to the author's home near 
Red Cloud, Nebraska, is a required part of the course. May be 
repeated for credit with different works.

ENG 263. Travel in the British Isles
3 hours credit, summer
A study trip to the British Isles is offered on alternate years. 
With the approval of the Vice President for Academic Affairs, 
the course may be used towards satisfaction of the general 
education literature requirement.

ENG 303. Internship in Professional Writing.
3 hours credit, on demand
Provides students with an opportunity to do professional 
writing for an organization or firm. Prospective interns are 
screened by the Department and supervising employer. Pre­
requisite: ENG 363.

61



ENG453. Novel
3 hours credit, fall
Studies the novel as genre. Introduces the student to literary 
analysis of the novel with further discussion of ideas generated 
by selected readings.

ENG 463. History of the English Language
3 hours credit, alternate years, spring 1996
Discusses the origin and the development of the English
language. Covers Old, Middle, and Modem English. Also looks
at language change in general and the position of English as a
world language. Prerequisite: ENG 413 or permission of the
instructor.

ENG482. Special Secondary Methods
2 hours credit, fall and spring
Methods and materials used to teach English in grades 7-12; 
taken early in the semester of student teaching.

ENG 494. Liberal Arts Senior Research Project
{see Liberal Arts Program, pp. 65-66}

GEOGRAPHY and POLITICALSCIENCE

GEO 213. World Regional Geography
3 hours credit, fall
Surveys world regions with special emphasis upon major na­
tions. A look at both the physical features, and the political 
divisions.

POL 101. Travels in American Government
1 hour credit, Spring
Spring-break 1 -week trip to governmental and historical sites on 
the East Coast. (Offered on demand)

POL 123. American Government
3 hours credit, spring
A survey of the organization and functions of government in 
the U. S. with special emphasis on the political process and 
historical perspective.

HISTORY

HST 153. Western Civilization to 1648
3 hours credit, fall
The civilizations of the ancient Near East, Greek civilizations, the 
Roman world, the Middle Ages, the Renaissance, the Reforma­
tion, and the transition to modern times.

HST 163. Western Civilization since 1648
3 hours credit, spring
A continuation of HST 153. The Ages of Absolutism, the 
Enlightenment, the French Revolution, liberalism, nationalism, 
and the rise of modern culture.

62



HST 373. British History to 1688
3 hours credit, alternate years, Fall 1996 
An examination of Roman Britain, the Anglo-Saxons, the Norman 
Conquest, the Angevins, the Hundred Years' War, the War of 
the Roses, the Tudors, the Stuarts, the English Civil War, the 
Protectorate and the Glorious Revolution.

HST 383. British History Since 1688
3 hours credit, alternate years, Spring 1997 
A study of Britain following the Glorious Revolution: the 
Hanoverian succession, the early Empire, the Industrial Revo­
lution, the Age of Revolution, 19th Century politics, Victorianism, 
the Age of the Empire, the World War and Socialist Britain.

HST 393. Medieval and Renaissance Europe
3 hours credit, alternate years, Fall 1997 
An examination of European history from the fall of Rome 
through the Quatrocentro. Includes the social, political, eco­
nomic, military changes in Europe during the period.

HST 443. Europe, 1648 to 1815
3 hours credit, alternate years, Spring 1998 
A study of European history from the end of the Thirty Years' 
War through the Napoleonic Wars. Includes Absolutism, Con­
stitutionalism, Enlightenment, French Revolution, the Age of 
Napoleon Bonaparte and the Congress of Vienna.

HST 453. Emergence of Modern Europe, 1815 to 1914.
3 hours credit, alternate years, Fall 1996 
An examination of Europe from the Congress of Vienna, the 
social and political revolutions of 1820, 1830 and 1848, the 
Industrial Revolution, Imperialism, Colonialism, and Socialism.

HST 463. 20th Century European History
3 hours credit,. alternate years, Spring 1997 
An examination of the end of the Victorian Age, World War I, 
Communism, global depression, Fascism, the rise of Hitler, 
World War II, the shrinking empires, NATO, the Cold War, the 
European Economic Community and modern Europe.

HST 482. Special Secondary Methods
2 hours credit, fall and spring
Specific strategies and activities for organizing and teaching 
history in grades 7-12.

HST 493. Writing and Research in History
3 hours credit, fall
Participants focus on specific historical periods or problems, do 
extensive reading, research and writing, and share impressions 
in seminar format; topics determined jointly by student and 
instructor. Prerequisite: instructor's permission.

HST 494. Liberal Arts Senior Research Project
{see Liberal Arts Program, pp. 65-66}

63



LSK 103. Reading/Study Skills
3 hours credit, fall, spring.
Designed to improve comprehension, reading speed, vocabu­
lary, and study skills.

MODERN LANGUAGES

FRE113. Elementary French I
3 hours credit, fall
Introduction to French life, language, and literature. Emphasis 
is placed upon thinking in French. Fundamentals of French 
grammar.

FRE 123. Elementary French II
3 hours credit, spring
A continuation of 113. It involves diction, speaking, reading, 
composition, and continuation of grammar. Prerequisite: 113or 
two years of high school French.

SPN113. Elementary Spanish I
3 hours credit, fall
Introduction to Spanish life, language, and literature. Emphasis 
is placed upon thinking in Spanish. Fundamentals of Spanish 
grammar.

SPN 123. Elementary Spanish II
3 hours credit, spring
A continuation of 113. It involves diction, speaking, reading, 
composition, and continuation of grammar. Prerequisite: 113 or 
two years of high school Spanish.

SPN 213. Intermediate Spanish I
3 hours credit, fa ll on demand
Grammar review, extensive Spanish-American readings and 
conversation. Prerequisite: 123 or 3 years of high school 
Spanish.

SPN 223. Intermediate Spanish II
3 hours credit, spring on demand
A  continuation of 213 with more extensive readings in Spanish 
literature and conversation. Prerequisite: 213or4years of high 
school Spanish.

S WE 113. Elementary Swedish I
3 hours credit, summer
Introduction to Swedish life, language, and literature. Emphasis 
on reading, writing, and speaking basic Swedish. No pre­
requisite.

S WE 123. Elementary Swedish II
3 hours credit, summer
A continuation of 113. Renewed emphasis on reading, writing, 
and speaking basic Swedish. Prerequisite: 113 or equivalent.

LEARNING SKILLS

64



MUS 313. Conducting
3 hours credit, fa ll
Conducting techniques for choral ensembles; applied in a 
practical way to music of various styles.

MUS 322. Public School Music
2 hours credit, spring
Basic skills for the elementary classroom teacher; i. e., basic 
music theory, voice development, concepts, and instrument 
skills necessary for the nonspecialized elementary teacher to 
teach elementary music.

MUS 482. Special Secondary Methods
2 hours credit, fa ll and spring
The class will explore methods for teaching music in secondary 
schools. Emphases will be given to basic music theory and 
concepts, voice development, and instrumental skills necessary 
for the secondary music teacher, and in producing a useful 
portfolio of performance pieces to be used in high school 
classrooms or competitions.

65



Four. A minor concentration of eighteen (18) hours. No 
more than 6 of these may be sophomore level (200s), but the 
remainder must be upper division (300-499). Courses marked 
with an asterisk are required within their concentration.

A. Natural Science - from courses in major area.

B. Religious Studies - from courses in major area with
DOC 413, DOC 433, and PHI 323 required.

C. History - from courses in major area with 493 required.

D. English - from courses in major area with 413 required.

E. Languages:
ENG 413 Introduction to Linguistics
plus any courses pre-fixed FRE, GRK, HEB, SPN and/or
SWE, with at least 12 hours in upper division courses.

F. Mathematics - from courses numbered 213 or above.

G. Speech Communication - from courses in major area.

H. Psychology-113, 143, and 12 hours from courses in
major concentration area.

Five. Electives of at least twenty-three (23) hours will be 
planned cooperatively with the student's advisor who then 
submits the proposal for approval to a committee consisting 
of the Director of Liberal Arts, one member each from the 
Divisions of Bible and Human Development, Humanities, 
and Natural and Mathematical Sciences. A minimum of 18 
hours needs to be upper division courses. The student 
must complete at least 128 total hours, of which 60 must be 
upper division, with a GPA of 2. 00 or better. Only courses 
with grades of "C" or better may be used to satisfy the major 
or minor concentration requirements.

66



DIVISION OF NATURAL AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

67



DIVISIONAL COURSE DESCRIPTIONS 

BIOLOGY

BIO 111. General Biology Lab.
1 hour credit, fall, spring
The laboratory will train the student in the use of the microscope 
and will teach the student other scientific skills along with 
investigations in the topics covered in BIO 113. Prerequisite: 
concurrent (recommended) or previous enrollment in BIO 113.

BIO 113. General Biology
3 hours credit, fall, spring
An introduction to the major concepts and processes common 
to all living organisms. Topics of study include history of 
science and the nature of scientific investigation, cellular struc­
ture and function, genetics, reproduction and development, 
ecology and theory of evolution.

BIO 224. General Zoology.
4 hours credit (3 for lecture, 1 fo r  lab), alternate years, spring 
1997
An intensive study of the animal kingdom with emphasis on 

taxonomy, morphology, and life histories of typical representa­
tives of the animal phyla. Three lectures and one laboratory or 
field trip per week.

BIO 234. General Botany.
4 hours credit (3 for lecture, 1 fo r  lab), alterante years, fall 
1996
An introductory survey of the plant kingdom. Topics dis­
cussed include the identification, classification, life histories, 
and the importance of plants. Three hours of lecture, and one 
laboratory or field trip per week.

BIO 313. Nutrition
3 hours credit, fall
A study of the principles of nutrition. Topics covered include 
the sources of nutrients, the digestion and absorption of 
nutrients, metabolism of nutrients, diseases associated with 
nutritional abnormalities, and the use of good nutritional habits 
to maintain health and control weight at various stages of the 
life cycle. Prerequisite: BIO 113 or its equivalent. CHM 124 is 
strongly recommended.

BIO 314. Human Anatomy.
4 hours credit (3 for lecture, 1 for lab), fall
A study of the structure of the human body. Course includes 
the chemical, cellular, tissue, organ, and system levels of 
organization. Prerequisite: BIO 113 or consent of instructor.

BIO 324. Human Physiology
4 hours credit (3 for lecture, 1 for lab), spring 
An in-depth study of the functions of the human body with 
emphasis placed on how each system contributes to the ho­
meostasis of the entire body. Prerequisites: BIO 314 and CHM 
114 or 214, or consent of instructor.



CHM 214. College Chemistry I
4 hours credit (3 fo r  lecture, 1 fo r  lab), fall 
General theory of chemistry, periodic classification of elements, 
atomic structure and properties of the elements. Includes stoi­
chiometry, molecular orbital theory, valence shell electron pair 
repulsion theory, valence bond theory, solutions and solution 
stoichiometry, calorimetry, and the kinetic molecular theory. 
Laboratory will include an emphasis on quantitative analysis. 
Prerequisite: High school chemistry or CHM 114, and high 
school or college algebra.

CHM224. College Chemistry II
4 hours credit (3 for lecture, 1 fo r  lab), spring 
A  continuation of CHM 214 with emphasis on chemical kinetics, 
thermodynamics, electrochemistry and ionic equilibria. Atten­
tion will be given to qualitative analysis of cations in the 
laboratory. Prerequisite: Completion of CHM 214, or its equiva­
lent, with a grade of “C” or higher.

CHM 314. Organic Chemistry I
4 hours credit (3 for lecture, 1 for lab), fall 
Fundamental principles of organic chemistry, including nomen­
clature, classification of organic compounds, stereochemistry, 
and the preparations, reactions, and uses of aliphatic and 
aromatic compounds, including alkanes, alkenes, alkynes, 
alcohols, ethers and benzene. Laboratory work will include 
techniques of preparation and purification of compounds, syn­
thesis of compounds, and reactions characteristic of classes of 
organic compounds. Prerequisite: CHM 224 or its equvalent.

CHM 325. Organic Chemistry II
5 hours credit (3 fo r  lecture, 2 for lab), spring
A continuation of CHM 314 with emphasis on spectroscopy, 
organic synthesis and other classes of organic compounds such as 
aldehydes, ketones, carboxylic acids and their derivatives, and 
amines and their derivatives. The laboratory meets twice each 
week. One laboratory session will be a continuation of the 
laboratory in CHM 314, the other laboratory session will be 
devoted to organic qualitative analysis. Prerequisite: a grade of 
“C” or higher in CHM 314 or its equivalent.

CHM423. Biochemistry
3 hours credit, spring 1998
A rigorous and detailed study of the major classes of bio-organic 
compounds and their functions in biological systems. Special 
emphasis is given to the role each compound plays in the various 
phases of metabolism, growth, and reproduction of the cell. 
Prerequisites: CHM 314 or its equivalent, and BIO 113 or its 
equivalent.

69



COMPUTER INFORMATION SYSTEMS MATHEMATICS

CIS 113. Introduction to Microcomputers
3 hours credit, f a l l , spring
A course, oriented toward future computer users, that will teach 
them the terminology and principles required to talk with the 
computer specialists. The student will acquire a practical work­
ing knowledge of the DOS operating system, a word processor, 
a spreadsheet, and a database.

CIS 133. Introduction to Computer Science
3 hours credit, fall
A course to teach algorithm development, problem solving, and 
solution development using the Pascal programming language 
to demonstrate the concepts. Prerequisite: Instructor's consent.

CIS 223. FORTRAN Programming
3 hours credit, alternate years, spring 1997 
A course to teach FORTRAN programming, numerical methods 
and applications. For mathematicians, engineers, and science 
areas. Prerequisites: CIS 133 or consent of instructor.

CIS 333. Management/Accounting Information Systems
3 hours credit, fa ll
A comprehensive study of organizational needs for information 
and an introduction to the integrated management information 
system. Information is studied as an organizational resource. 
Concepts underlying the analysis, design, use, control, and 
audit of accounting information systems will be studied. The 
class will look at several examples of accounting systems, and 
each student will get an in-depth look at one system. Emphasis 
is placed on current issues and developments in the field. 
Prerequisites: CIS 113 and ACC 223.

E AR TH  SCIENCES

ESC 113. Earth Science I
3 hours credit, summer, on demand
An introduction to the earth sciences and scientific method. 
Basic concepts of geology and oceanography are discussed. 
Topics include rocks, minerals, weathering, other topics in 
physical and historical geology, the oceans and the ocean floor, 
reefs, currents and deep ocean circulation. Throughout the 
course, the conservation of natural resources is stressed.

ESC 143. Earth Science II
3 hours credit, summer, on demand
An introduction to the earth sciences of meteorology and 
astronomy. Topics include the atmosphere, weather, climatol­
ogy, the solar system, the sun, stars, galaxies, and the universe.

ESC 353. Environmental Science
3 hours credit, summer, on demand
The study of how we and other species interact with each other 
and with the nonliving environment of matter and energy. 
Emphasis will be placed on how the earth works and how it can 
be sustained.

70



MTH 214. Analytic Geometry and Calculus I
4 hours credit, fa ll
Plane analytic geometry, differentiation of algebraic functions, 
applications of derivatives, integration and its applications. 
Prerequisite: MTH 173 and 183 or equivalent high school 
background.

MTH 223. Elements of Statistics
3 hours credit, spring
Elementary probability theory, measures of central tendency 
and variability, discrete probability distributions, normal distri­
bution, sampling theory, estimation theory, hypothesis testing, 
regression, correlation and chi square distribution. This course 
is designed for business and education majors, rather than 
science or mathematics majors. Prerequisite MTH 173.

MTH 224. Analytic Geometry and Calculus II
4 hours credit, spring
A continuation of MTH 214. More analytic geometry, differen­
tiation and integration of trigonometric, logarithmic, and expo­
nential functions, methods of integration, vectors in the plane, 
indeterminate forms, improper integrals and polar coordinates. 
Prerequisite: MTH 214.

MTH243. Introduction to Mathematical Thought
3 hours credit, spring
A  course to prepare the serious mathematics student for the 
more advanced courses in abstract algebra, and analysis. This 
course is designed to bridge the gap between applied math­
ematics courses and proof oriented abstract mathematics 
courses. The course will emphasize the logical skills required for 
mathematical proof. Prerequisite: MTH 224

MTH 323. Probability and Statistics
3 hours credit, fall
Probability as a mathematical system, random variables and 
their distributions, limit theorems, and topics in statistical 
inference. This course is designed primarily for mathematics 
majors. Prerequisite: MTH 224

MTH334. Analytic Geometry and Calculus III
4 hours credit, fall
A  continuation of MTH 224. The theory of infinite series, 
vectors, and solid analytic geometry, moments, and moments of 
inertia, partial differentiation, and multiple integrals. Offered on 
demand. Prerequisite: MTH 224.

MTH 343. Differential Equations
3 hours credit, spring on demand
The solution of differential equations of first order and first 
degree, with applications, linear differential equations of higher 
order, with applications, Laplace transform methods, and solu­
tions by series. Prerequisite: MTH 334.

71



SUGGESTED PROGRAMS
Students who have not defintely decided upon a profession 

or a purpose toward which to direct their education should 
enroll in the general liberal arts program. The general liberal arts 
are suited to the student who is deciding a vocation and wishes 
to lay a broad foundation for a senior college program. Students 
deciding to complete only two years of college will find the 
liberal arts program a good choice.

Students who have decided upon a cultural or occupational 
goal should consult with their advisor so that a curricular plan 
which best meets their goal can be selected. Some of the many 
possible special-interest and preprofessional course patterns 
are suggested following the general liberal arts program. Other 
patterns not suggested here are available.

General Liberal Arts 
The general liberal arts program is listed first in this section 
because it is a basic program and many students will enroll in 
it. Students may pursue this program for two years, and then 
change their major field of interest with very little additional 
lower division preparation for the baccalaureate degree. Stu­
dents interested in the areas of art, biology, business adminis­
tration, chemistry, communication, English, geography, his­
tory, mathematics, modern foreign languages, music, physical 
education, physics, political science, psychology, or sociology 
should begin in the general liberal arts program. Registration 
and enrollment should be preceded by careful consultation with 
a faculty advisor who teaches in the area of the student's special 
interest(s). Advisors will help to outline programs to fit indi­
vidual needs, but the following is a suggested schedule of 
courses for the first two years.

72



Criminal Justice,
Home Economics,
Music,
Sociology, and the pre-professional programs in:

Pre-Agriculture,
Pre-Chiropractic,
Pre-Dentistry, Pre-Medicine, Pre-Physical Therapy, 
Pre-Engineering,
Pre-Law,
Pre-Medical Technology,
Pre-Mortuary Science,
Pre-Nursing, and 
Pre-Optometry.

Art
Students planning to major in art should complete the liberal 
arts program and the art courses noted below.

Freshman Year

Freshman Year

Biology  and Chemistry
A student who wishes to major in Biology should plan to take 
Biology and Chemistry courses, as well as general education 
classes, at York College. A student who wishes to major in 
Chemistry may pursue the first two years of the program at 
York College. If the student is pursuing Biology or Chemistry 
as a pre-professional curriculum, the General Science pro­
gram would be able to fulfill those pre-professional require­
ments. The student could also consider the Natural Sciences 
emphasis in the Liberal Arts degree program.

Criminal Justice
A student majoring in criminal justice/public safety admin­
istration should be familiar with the requirements of which­
ever institution which will award the baccalaureate degree, 
as well as requirements for the state in which they will seek 
certification.

Depending on the final degree-granting instituion, ENG 223 may 
be substituted for 213, HST 213 may be substituted for223, BUS 
453, CIS 333, FIN 313, MGM 343, and/or 423 may be used in 
addition to orto replace MGM 313, BUS 323, and/or MKT 323.

Home Economics
A student majoring in home economics will have to meet 
certain core requirements, including clothing, foods/dietet­
ics, and family living courses, then meet certain other require­
ments which are a function of the specific track taken. The 
student should be familiar with the requirements of which­
ever institution which will award the baccalaureate degree. 
Students on the textile track should take the A. A. degree 
program but incorporate CHM 114 - 124 and BIO 111 - 113 into 
their program. Those students wishing to pursue the family 
life track should seek the A. A., incorporating Family Studies 
courses as electives. The program on the following page is 
suggested for the dietetics track.

Freshman Year

73



Music
The following outline is for students planning a degree at 
the baccalaureate level in applied music.

Freshman Year

Sociology
Sociology is a discipline devoted to the study of the devel­
opment and change of social relationships, structures, and 
problems. Career opportunities through sociology are broad 
and varied as well as personally challenging and rewarding. 
The following are illustrative: probation/parole officer, city 
or county administrator, secondary or collegiate teacher, 
social researcher, medical sociology, nursing career, social 
services, or a preparation for law school or a Master of Social 
Work. The following suggested program is designed to meet 
the needs of the student who plans to earn a baccalaureate 
degree in sociology, gerontology, or social work.

Freshman Year

Pre-A griculture
The modern farmer must combine many occupations and take 
an interdisciplinary approach in order to be successful. 
Among these areas are biologist, chemical and mechanical 
engineer, investor, marketer, and manager. York College 
offers the BA in Liberal Arts, which has a Natural Sciences 
major concentration available, the BS in General Science with 
a biology/chemistry emphasis, and also the BB A in Business 
Administration, which can have a natural sciences minor. 
The student should be familiar with the requirements of 
whichever institution which will award the baccalaureate 
degree.

Pre-Chiropractic
Each school of chiropractic has its own specific requirements. 
It usually requires two, three, or even four, years to meet the pre­
professional pre-requisites for chiropractic colleges. Students 
should work closely with their faculty advisor to insure that all 
pre-requisites are met. These requirements can be met with the 
General Science degree program or the Natural Sciences empha­
sis in the Liberal Arts degree program.

Pre-Dentistry. Pre-Medicine. 
and/or Pre-Physical Therapy

The student who is planning a career in dentistry, in medicine 
or in physical therapy should be familiar with the require­
ments of the specific professional school of their choice. 
Typical admissions requirements of medical schools and/or 
schools of dentistry, medicine and/or physical therapy can 
only be met with at least three years of college work, with a 
strong preference for a baccalaureate degree. The student 
can meet admissions requirements with either the BS in 
General Science program or the Natural Sciences emphasis 
within the BA in Liberal Arts program. Please refer to those 
degree plans on pages 71-72 and 69 of this Catalog.

Pre-Engineerine
Students desiring an Engineering degree should consult 
regularly with their advisors to ensure that pre-requisite 
courses are taken in the proper sequence to facilitate transfer 
to the chosen engineering program. It is important that the 
student pursue the Associate in Science degree, starting in 
mathematics with calculus. Students considering chemical 
engineering should take Organic Chemistry I & II. Computer 
engineering majors should take CIS 133 & 223.

74



Sophomore Year requirements of the desired school of medical technology/ 
allied health. York College offers a BS in General Science 
and a BA in Liberal Arts with a Natural Sciences concentra­
tion. Students are encouraged to consult closely with their 
faculty advisor in planning their programs to make sure that 
all pre-admission requirements are met.

PRE-mortuary Science
The program below was designed with the cooperation of the 
Examining Board in Mortuary Science of the Nebraska State 
Department of Health. A student planning to enter a profes­
sional school of mortuary science must first earn at least 60 
semester-hours of college credit and meet specific requirements 
included in the following program. Many students of mortuary 
science, by careful planning, combine their professional re­
quirements with advanced studies in various business disci­
plines in order to concurrently earn a baccalaureate degree in 
business and prepare for professional licensure. After the first 
two years of this program, the student will have earned the 
Associate in Science degree and met the basic requirements for 
admission to a professional school of mortuary science. After 
the optional junior year, which provides the basis for a bachelor 
degree in business and additional preparation for a career as a 
funeral director, the student would be granted the Associate in 
Arts degree.

Freshman Year

75



Pre-Nursing
The Associate in Science degree program below was designed 
in cooperation with the Harding University School of Nursing. 
The student who completes this program with grades of "C" or 
better, and who has a cumulative GPA of 2. 50 or higher will be 
eligible for admission to the Harding University School of 
Nursing with junior standing. The program at Harding may then 
be completed in two years, including some summer work which 
is required of all nursing students, and will provide the Bachelor 
of Science in Nursing degree as well as the professional desig­
nation Registered Nurse (RN). The summer work involves 
taking Nursing 201, 202, 203, and 205 in the summerjust priorto 
entering the School of Nursing.

Freshman Year

Pre-Optometry
Usually the pre-optometry student will spend at least three 
years in pre-professional study. Quite often the student will go 
ahead and pursue a bachelor's degree in a field of interest. The 
professional school generally does not put any weight on 
which degree the candidate has earned as long as the pre­
professional courses have been taken. A student may want to 
consider the B. S. in General Science or the B. A. in Liberal Arts 
with a natural sciences emphasis as a means of simultaneously 
meeting pre-professional requirements and earning a bachelor's 
degree. Some variation exists between professional schools as 
to exactly which courses arerequired, so the student must 
determine which school(s) are desired and work to meet those 
requirements. Following is a typical pre-optometry program for 
the first three years. The fourth year depends upon the 
student's choice of degree plans/professional schools.

Freshman Year

76



MATTERS OF RECORD
A.  BOARD OF TRUSTEES

1. Mr. Edward E. McLoud, Chairman (Patricia) of Leavenworth, Kansas
Occupation: President, Systronics, Inc.

2. Dr. James L. Wilkison, Vice Chairman (Ruth Lake) of Anacortes, Washington
Occupation: Staff Research Engineer for Shell Oil Company {Retired}

3. Mr. Steven W. Belden, Secretary-Treasurer (Michele) of Carrollton, Texas
Occupation: Telecommunication Sales forTRCA

4. Mr. Grady Billington (Janet) of Madera, California
Occupation: School District Administrator {Retired}

5. Dr. John P. Bryant (Martha) of Jonesville, Louisiana
Occupation: Agronomist, Morrison, Incorporated

6. Dr. Wilbur Dabbs (Dawn) of Neosho, Missouri
Occupation: Physician {Retired}

7. Mr. Harry A. Denewiler (Helen) of Lakewood, Colorado
Occupation: Chief of Plant, Operations Division, Denver Water Department {Retired}

8. Dr. Robert L. Dopps (Linda) of Wichita, Kansas
Occupation: Doctor of Chiropractic

9. Dr. Richard P. Edwards, Jr. (Cindy) of Edmond, Oklahoma
Occupation: Doctor of Chiropractic

10. & 11. Mr. Robert E. & Mrs. Elsie R. Forcum of Miami Lakes, Florida
Occupation: Owners, Burger King franchises; Travel Agency

12. Mr. J. Dwight Gray (Gail) of Dalhart, Texas
Occupation: CEO, Midwest Medical Resources Group

13. Mrs. Maxine Harvey (Ralph) of Edmond, Oklahoma
Occupation: Travel Consultant

14. Mr. Monroe E. Hawley (Julia) of Milwaukee, Wisconsin
Occupation: Preacher, Southside Church of Christ; Self-employed in Publication Business

15. Mr. Patrick W. Hendricks (Janice) of Tulsa, Oklahoma
Occupation: Marketing Representative, CompMed

16. Mr. Don Hornbaker (Gladys) of Saint John, Kansas
Occupation: Farmer

77



17. Mr. Gary Jackson (Marti) of Bartlesville, Oklahoma
Occupation: Interior Design

18. Mr. Robert L. Jacobson of Fort Myers, Florida
Occupation: Owner, The Jacobson Company

19. Mr. Chester Janies (Sharon) of Kingman, Kansas
Occupation: Engineering Manager, Boeing

20. Mr. Smith Kite (Mary) of Gothenburg, Nebraska
Occupation: Preacher, Gothenburg Church of Christ

21. Mr. William J. Lambert (Pam) of Harlan, Iowa
Occupation: Farmer

22. Mr. Clayton G. Landes (Patricia) of Bradenton, Florida
Occupation: Entrepreneur

23. Mr. Roger E. Lessly (Betty) of Cedar Rapids, Iowa
Occupation: Iowa Electric Light & Power, Manager, Fossil Generation Division

24. Mr. Larry J. Light (Kareen) of York, Nebraska
Occupation: Commercial Sales, Jensen Lumber Company

25. Mr. Scott J. Merrill (Gwen) of Ogallala, Nebraska
Occupation: Merrill Land Company

26. Dr. Rex Moorer (Alinda) of Nashville, Tennessee
Occupation: Affiliate Broker & Consultant, Folk-Jordan Better Homes & Gardens Real Estate Co.

27. Mr. Norman E. Morrow (Mary) of St. Francis, Kansas
Occupation: Service Manager, Van Allen, Inc.; Preacher, St. Francis Church of Christ

28. Dr. Rex Olson (Sandie) of Waynoka, Oklahoma
Occupation: President, Santo Resources; Veterinarian {Retired}; Farmer; Oil Investments

29. Mr. James N . Reischl (Sandy) of Dunlap, Iowa
Occupation: President, R. L. Craft Co. Contractors

30. Mr. Perry Rubart (Dorothy) of Ulysses, Kansas
Occupation: Rancher and Owner, The Rusty Windmill Antique Shop

31. Mr. Howard W. Sheldon (Margaret) of LaVista, Nebraska
Occupation: Computer Programmer, J. C. Robinson Seed Company

32. Mr. R. C. Steele (Freda) ofLakewood, Colorado
Occupation: Civil Engineer of HUD {Retired}; Owner and Manager of Real Estate

33. Mr. G. Wayne Studebaker (Harriet) of Norfolk, Nebraska
Occupation: General Manager, Research and Development, Nucor Corp.

78



34. Dr. Ernest N. Taylor (Mary) of Madison, Tennessee
Occupation: Manufacturer’s Representative {Retired}

35. Mr. Ronald W. Tremaine (Melva) of York, Nebraska
Occupation: Agent, Heritage Real Estate

36. Mrs. Willi Van Wagoner (Roger) of Billings, Montana
Occupation: Owner, Tanning and Travel

37. Mr. Gerald R. Willis (Gladys) of Rochester, Minnesota
Occupation: IBM (Retired)

38. Dr. Gregory N. Woods (Candi) of York, Nebraska
Occupation: Physician

B.  TRUSTEE EMERITUS

1. Mr. Keith L. Arterburn (Hazel) of McCook, Nebraska 
Occupation: Farm Manager, Real Estate Broker, Appraiser

C.  HONOR BOARD

1. Mr. Glen Bettenhausen (Lorain) of San Manuel, Arizona

2. Dr. Harvey A. Childress (Sue) of Richardson, Texas

3. Mr. Hershel L. Dyer of Tulsa, Oklahoma

4. Mr. Ralph Harvey (Maxine) of Edmond, Oklahoma

5. Mr. Ralph C. Immel (Faye) of Kingsland, Texas

6. Mr. John L. Kooiker (Minnie) of Minneapolis, Minnesota

7. Dr. Dale R. Larsen (Raylene) of Brandon, Florida

8. Mr. LeRoy H. Murphy (Mildred) of Hibbing, Minnesota

9. Mr. Charles L. Owen (Linda) of Smithfield, Texas

10. Mrs. Paul J. Sloan of Powell, Texas

11 . Mr. R. W. Steele (Addabelle) of Tulsa, Oklahoma

79



D.  EMERTI
Don Gardner President Emeritus
B.  A., 1945, Abilene Christian University; M, A., 1947, Hardin-Simmons University; Ed. D., 1966, University of California; at 
York from 1987 to 1991.

Dale R. Larsen Chancellor Emeritus
B. A., 1945, Harding University; M. A., 1947, New York University; Ed. D., 1966, University of Nebraska at Lincoln; at York 
from 1956to 1978. Served as Chancellor from 1978 until 1995.

Robert W. Lawrence Professor Emeritus of English
B. A., 1958, and M. A., 1969, Abilene Christian University; M. A., 1972, and Ph. D., 1990, University of Nebraska at Lincoln; 
at York 1968-1995.

Madge B. Miller Assistant Professor Emerita of Career Advising
A. A., 1943, David Lipscomb University; B. A., 1955, Harding University; M. Ed., 1959, University of Nebraska at Lincoln; 
Employed by York College 1957-58, 1973-78, 1980-81, and 1983-1996.

E.  ADMINISTRATION
President 
Garrett E. Baker
B. A., 1974, National University; M. A., 1975, United States International University; LL. D., 1995, York College; Commander, U. S. 
Navy (ret. ); Admiral, Nebraska Navy.

Vice President for Academic Affairs 
Elmer E. Baker
B. S., 1949, Abilene Christian University; M. S. in L. S., 1956, and M. S., 1968, East Texas State University; LL. D., 1991, 
Lubbock Christian University.

Vice President for Advancement 
RoyC. "Sonny" Banning, Jr.
Certificate, 1978, New Mexico Law Enforcement Academy; Th. B., Evangel Christian University, 1996.

Director of Development and Public Relations 
Birgie A. Niemann
A. A., 1971, York College; B. A., 1975, Pepperdine University; M. S., 1982, California State Uni versity-Hay ward.

Director of Admissions 
Steddon L. Sikes
A. A., 1984, York College; B. S., 1986, Oklahoma Christian University of Science and Arts; Additional studies, 
University of Nebraska - Lincoln.

Vice President for Finance and Operations 
Gerald E. Nixon
A.  A., 1972, York College; B. S., 1975, Oklahoma Christian University of Science and Arts; Certified Public Accountant, 
1977; M. B. A., 1985, University of Central Oklahoma.

Director of Student Services 
Norma Banning
B. S. Ed, 1989, Bethel College.

80



F.  FACULTY
(*Member of the Teacher Education Council, **Past winner of the Dale R. Larsen "Teacher of Achievement Award")

Christopher L. Arnold Assistant Professor of Biology
B. S., 1987, Harding University; M. S., 1993, Northeastern (OK) State University.

Elmer E. Baker** Professor of English
B. S., 1949, Abilene Christian University; M. S. in L. S., 1956, andM. S., 1968, EastTexas State University; LL. D., 1991, Lubbock 
Christian University.

M. Wylene Baker** Assistant Director of Levitt Library
and Head of Public Services with the rank of Instructor

B. S., 1961, EastTexas State University.

Charles V. Baucom** Director of Levitt Library
and Head of Technical Services with the rank of Associate Professor

B. A., 1952, Abilene Christian University; M. A., 1956, andM. S. inL. S., 1965, EastTexas State University.

Michael S. Becker Assistant Professor of Psychology
A.  A., 1977, York College; B. S., 1979, Oklahoma Christian University of Science and Arts; M. S., 1984, Northwest Missouri State 
University; M. S. W., 1995, University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign; Vice President of Faculty Forum 1996-97.

David Rex Briggs Assistant Professor of Business and
Registrar with the rank of Assistant Professor

A. A., 1979, Michigan Christian College; B. B. A., 1981, Saginaw Valley State University; M. B. A., 1987, Eastern Michigan 
University; Certified Management Accountant, 1993.

Michael L. Case Associate Professor of Bible and Director of Liberal Arts
B. A., 1979, Harding University; M. Th., 1983, Harding University Graduate School of Religion; D. Min., 1992, Wesley 
Theological Seminary; Secretary of Faculty Forum for 1996-97.

Roger L. Collins Associate Professor of Business
A. A., 1973, York College; B. S., 1975, HardingUniversity; M. B. A„ 1985, University of Nebraska at Omaha.

Sean D. Cordry Associate Professor of Physics
B. S., 1990, Harding University; M. A., 1992, and Ph. D., 1995, University of Mississippi.

Cloyce D. " Curly " Cox* Assistant Professor and Department Chair of Physical Education
B. S., 1987, Abilene Christian University; M. S. Ed., 1993, Baylor University.

Daniel G. Cox Adjunct Instructor of Political Science
B. S., 1992, and M. S., 1994, Illinois State University; A. B. D., 1997, University of Nebraska - Lincoln.

Terry L. Fields Assistant Professor of Physical Educationand Athletic Director
A. A., 1969, Magic Valley Christian College; B. S., 1971, Pepperdine University; M. S. S., 1994, United States Sports Academy.

Gene R. Fischer Adjunct Instructor of Special Education
B. A., 1975, University of Northern Iowa; M. A., 1987, University of Nebraska at Kearney;

Gayleen A. Fowler Adjunct Instructor of Piano
B. A., 1969, University of Nebraska at Kearney.

81



Joseph M. "Skip" Frazier* Associate Professor of Education and Social Sciences
B. A. E., 1968, and M. Ed., 1972, Southwestern Oklahoma State University; Ed. D., 1984, Oklahoma State University.

James M. Gerhardt Assistant Professor and Chair of the E. A. Levitt School of Business
B. S., 1965, Abilene Christian University; M. B. A., 1990, Southwest Texas State University.

Richard E. Gillenwaters Assistant Professor of Business
B. A., 1970, Harding University; B. B. A., 1978, Lamar University; M. B. A., 1992, Abilene Christian University.

Randal J. Givens Assistant Professor andDepartment Chair of Communication
and Director of Forensics

B. A., 1973, Lubbock Christian University; M. A., 1974, Texas Tech University; M. A. R., 1977. M. A. R., 1978, and M. Th., 1978, 
Harding University Graduate School of Religion.

Jerry T. Juarez* Associate Professor of Education
B. S., 1973, Northern Arizona University; M. A., 1983, New Mexico Highlands University.

Woodrow W. Kirk Associate Professor of Sociology
B. S., 1948, and M. S., 1976, East Texas State University; A. M., 1951, Vanderbilt University.

Louis R. Koeppe Adjunct Instructor of Geography
A. B., 1957, University of Northern Colorado; M. Ed., 1967, Sam Houston State University; ABD, Oklahoma University.

William E. " Chip " Kooi Associate Professor of Bible
B. A., 1981, Oklahoma ChristianUniversity of Science and Arts; M. A„ 1990, Abilene Christian University; Ph. D., 1996, Baylor 
University.

Ben E. Larson Associate Professor and Department Chair of English
A. A., 1978, York College; B. A., 1979, Harding University; M. A., 1983, Murray State University; Ph. D., 1987, Northern Illinois 
University.

Thomas H. Martin Assistant Professor of English
A. A., 1962, Michigan Christian College; B. A., 1965, and M. Ed., 1987, Harding University; M. A., 1972, Harding University 
Graduate School of Religion.

Tim D. McNeese* Associate Professor and Department Chair of History
A. A., 1973, York College; B. A., 1976, Harding University; B. A., 1988, and M. A., 1981, Southwest Missouri State University.

Dale S. McNeill Assistant Professor of Music
B. M. Ed., 1967, Nebraska Wesleyan University; M. M. Ed., 1976, University of Northern Colorado.

Gail L. Miller Assistant Professor of Biology
B. A., 1974, Harding University; M. A., 1994, Ball State University.

L. Ray Miller, II Professor of Chemistry and Chair of the
Natural and Mathematical Sciences Division

B. S., 1973, Harding University; Ph. D., 1982, University of Mississippi.

Mabrey L. Miller Professor of Bible
B. A., 1943, Harding University; A. M., 1953, Vanderbilt University; Ed. D., 1960, University of Nebraska at Lincoln.

82



Steven Moore Assistant Professor of English
A. A., 1992, College of Lake County; B. A., 1994, University of Wisconsin-Parkside; M. A., 1996, University of Nebraska at 
Lincoln.

E. Todd Mountjoy Information Services Librarian with the rank of Instructor
A. A., 1988, and B. A., 1993, York College; additional graduate studies, Emporia State University.

Michael S. Mountjoy Assistant Professor of History
A. A., 1988, York College; B . A., 1990, Lubbock Christian University; M. A., 1993, University of Nebraska at Lincoln; 
President of Faculty Forum for 1996-97.

Susan Newton Adjunct Instructor of Art Education
B. A. Ed., 1979, and M. A. Ed., 1982, University of Nebraska at Kearney.

Gerald E. Nixon Associate Professor of Business
A. A., 1972, York College; B. S., 1975, Oklahoma Christian University of Science and Arts; Certified Public Accountant, 1977; 
M. B. A., 1985, University of Central Oklahoma.

Ruth M. Robb Adjunct Instructor of Special Education
B. S., 1961, Sterling College; M. A. Ed., 1989, University of Nebraska at Kearney.

Gayland W. Roberts* Assistant Professor and Department Chair of Mathematics
B. A., 1959, andM . A., 1961, Eastern New Mexico University; M. A., 1967, University of Arkansas.

Clark A. Roush* Associate Professor of Music
B. A., 1981, Harding University; M. A., 1982, University of Iowa; Ph. D., 1995, University of Nebraska at Lincoln.

Dorris M . Schulz Associate Professor of Psychology and
Chair of the Human Resources Management Division

A. A., 1972, York College; B. S, 1980, M. S., 1981, and Ph. D., 1986, University ofNebraska at Lincoln.

Thomas N. Schulz** Professor of Bible
B. A., 1959, York College; M. A., 1961, Abilene Christian University; Ph. D., 1986, University ofNebraska at Lincoln.

Paul M. Shields Assistant Professor of Art
A. A., 1986, York College; B. F. A., 1989, and M. S. E., 1991, Harding University.

Ronald E . Shields Assistant Professor of Bible and Bookstore Manager
A. A., 1960, BakersfieldJuniorCollege; B. A., 1968, and M. A., 1975, Pepperdine University.

Patricia A. Sikes* Assistant Professor of Special Education
A. A., 1972, York College; B. A., 1974, Harding University; M. S. Ed., 1979, Indiana University.

Stephen C. Sikes Associate Professor of Physical Education
A. A., 1972, York College; B. A., 1974, andM. A. T., 1975, Harding University;  M. M. F. T., 1992, Abilene Christian University; 
Ph. D., 1985, Indiana University.

D.  Scott Simpson* Assistant Professor of Communication and English
A.  A., 1985, York College; B. S. Ed., 1987, Lubbock Christian University; M. A., 1993, University ofNebraska at Lincoln.

Steven L. Simpson Assistant Professor of Communication
A.  A., 1989, York College; B. S., 1991, Lubbock Christian University; M. A., 1996, University o f  Nebraska at Kearney.

83



Brett I Smith Adjunct Instructor of Physical Education and Athletic Trainer
B. S., 1985, and M. S., 1986, University of Wisconsin - LaCrosse; Physical Therapist; Athletic Trainer, Certified.

Martha L. Soderholm** Associate Professor of Business and Career Advising
B. A. Ed., 1978, and M. S. Ed., 1979, University o f  Nebraska at Kearney.

G. Harold Tandy Associate Professor of Science and Computer Information Systems
B. S., 1961, Harding University; M. S., 1964, Emporia State University; M. S., 1983, University of Evansville.

Frank E. Wheeler Associate Professor of Bible and
Chair of the Bible and Human Development Division

A. S., 1972, York College; B. A., 1974, Harding University; M. Th., 1977, and M. A., 1978, Harding University Graduate School 
of Religion; Ph. D., 1985, Baylor University.

M. Kathleen Wheeler* Assistant Professor and Chair of the Education Division
A. A., 1972, York College; B. A., 1974, Harding University; M. S. Ed., 1985, Baylor University; Ph. D., 1996, University of 
Nebraska - Lincoln.

84



G.  ATHLETIC COACHES

Athletic Director -Terry L. Fields, Freeman Center, 363-5742 
Athletic Department Facsimile (402) 363-5738 

Athletic Trainer - Brett I, Smith, Freeman Center 363-5734 
Faculty Athletic Representative - Dr. Mabrey L. Miller, Oliver 200, 363-5649 
Intramurals (Men and Women) Director Bruce Tandy, Levitt 004, 363-5710

Cross-Country (Men and Women) Head Coach Adam J. Reiser, Freeman Center 363-5735 (8013) 
Soccer (Men) Head Coach Daniel Greene, Freeman Center 363-5735 (8011)
Soccer (Women) Head Coach Jennifer Johnson, Freeman Center 363-5735 (8012)
Volleyball (Women)Head Coach to be announced, Freeman Center 363-5735 (8010)

Basketball (Men) Head Coach Steven L. Simpson, Hulitt 210, 363-5688 
Basketball (Women) Head Coach Terry L. Fields, Freeman Center 363-5742 

Associate Coach Jennifer Johnson, Freeman Center 363-5735 (8012)

Baseball (Men) Head Coach to be announced
Softball (Women) Head Coach Joseph M. "Skip" Frazier, 306 Hulitt, 363-5697 
Tennis (Men and Women) Head Coach Stephen C. Sikes, Freeman Center, 363-5737 
Track (Men and Women) Head Coach Adam J. Reiser, Freeman Center 363-5735 (8013)

85



H .  Endowments for Scholarships and Other Financial Assistance to Students
York College has been blessed by numerous benefactors who desired to honor loved ones and to provide for the Christian 

higher education of future generations via the "York Experience. " This partial listing gives the name of the endowment, 
the principal donor(s), and any specific restrictions which may exist. Inquiries about establishing endowments, memorials, 
or bequests should be directed to the Office of the President, York College.

1. Transouth Educational by Transouth to support general scholarships.

2 . Kirk Miller Memorial Scholarship by family and friends of Mabrey Kirk Miller, A. A. Class of 1984, who was tragically 
killed on August 19, 1992. Scholarships for students interested in increasing their knowledge of the Bible and each 
maintaining GPAs of 2. 00 or better.

3. Ted W. Studebaker Scholarship by G. Wayne and Harriet J. Studebaker to honor the late Ted. W. Studebaker, A. A. 
Class of 1983. Scholarships for Bible majors. Entering students must have scored in the top 33% on the ACT or SAT; 
other students must a GPAs of at least 2. 50.

4. Paul and Christine Sloan Scholarship by the family of Paul and Christine Sloan to support general scholarships.

5. Orman Jeffrey Scholarship to support scholarships for needy or worthy students.

6. Lizzie Willborg and Bertie Elizabeth Eakens Humanitarian Award by Bertie E. Eakens to support general 
scholarships.

7. Sparkle Cleaners Scholarship for students in extreme need.

8. Warren E. Brown Scholarship by the estates of Warren E. and Sadie Brown to support general scholarships.

9. Mable Kirkpatrick Bible Scholarshipby the estate of Mable Kirkpatrick to provide scholarships for needy and sincere 
young men studying for Christian ministry in the Church of Christ (non-instrumental)i

10. Hendricks Basketball Scholarshipby Rick and Janice Hendricks to fund basketball scholar/athletes.

11. Alumni Scholarship by former students from the various classes to fund scholarships of $10-100 to first-year 
students who are descendents of alumni.

12. Swenson Scholarship by Orville and Velma Swenson. Awarded based on GPA, extra-curricular actvities, character 
and financial need.

13. Merle O'Dell Scholarship by the family of Merle O'Dell. Given to a student from the Quad Cities area.

14. Henrietta Karol Scholarship. Given annually to 1 or 2 worthy students by the family of Henrietta Karol.

15. Culver-Medlin Scholarship by Mr. and Mrs. John "Jack” Culver. Recipients alternate year by year between a male 
gospel ministry student and a female life of service student.

16. Durrington Education Scholarshipby Mr. and Mrs. Victor Durrington for scholarships to education majors.

17. Harold Baker Educational Fundby the estate of Harold Baker to support general scholarships.

18. Thayer Scholarship by members of the Alice Thayer family to support scholarships based on need.

19. Roy Lacey Fund to support general scholarships.

20. Alley Educational Scholarship by Major and Mrs. Anthony Alley for members of the churches of Christ who are 
majoring in education with GPAs of 3. 00 or better.

21 . Jack and Gene Evans Scholarship by Jack and Gene Evans to support top ACT scholarships.

86



22. Kearney Church Scholarship by members of the Kearney Church of Christ. Awarded annually to a student from the 
Kearney Church of Christ.

23. Ellsworth and Winifred Stevenson Scholarship Fundby Robert and Nancy Stevenson. Awarded to students with 
genuine financial need, normal standards of behavioral conduct and a GPA of 2. 00 or better.

24. Harvey and Sue Childress Scholarship by family and friends of Harvey and Sue Childress to support general 
scholarships.

25. Harry A. and Helen Denewiler Music Scholarship Fund by Harry A. and Helen Denewiler to support general music 
scholarships.

26. Mrs. T. B. (Myrtle) Thompson Memorial ScholarshipFund by family and friends of Mrs. Thompson, York College's 
Doyenne Emerita of Women (1956-61) to support scholarships to junior women preparing to do mission work.

27. Wayne and Eunice Moody Endowment Scholarship by family and friends of Wayne and Eunice Moody to support 
general scholarships.

2 8. B. B. " Pete " and Kathryn Poundstone Memorial Endowment Scholarship Fund by family and friends of B. B. "Pete” 
and Kathryn Poundstone to support general scholarships.

29. Imogene Pellatz General Endowed Scholarship funded by the estate of Imogene Pellatz.

30. Nancy E. Woods Memorial Scholarship Fund by the family of Nancy E. Woods to support a scholarship to a pre­
nursing major.

3 1. Henry and Katherine Schulz Endowed Scholarship Fund by the family of Henry and Katherine Schulz to support 
scholarships for Bible majors.

87



88



89



For information about York College's Inter-Term session, please contact

90



the Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs at (402) 363-5676.

M. Calendar for Spring Semesters 1997. 1998

Event
Freshmen Orientation 
Cafeteria Opens at 7: 00 a. m.

Residence Halls Open for New Students at Noon 
Residence Halls Open for Returning Students at Noon

Registration
Opening Chapel & Classwork Begins 
Last Day to Add a Course or Late Register

All College Banquet (Mr. /Miss YC announced) 
Mid-Semester (6 weeks) Grades Due to Registrar 
Last Day to Apply for a Degree This Academic Year

Spring Recess (faculty off)
Next Semester Schedules due from Divison Chairs 
Pre-Registration for Next Fall Begins

Last Day to Drop a Class with "W”
High School Days 
Pre-Registration for Next Fall Ends

Final Examinations
Grades of Graduation Candidates Due by 1: 00 p. m. 
Honors Convocation at 7: 00 p. m.

Graduation at 10: 00 a. m.
Cafeteria Closes at 9 a. m.
Residence Halls Close by 5 p. m.

Grades Due to Registrar By 9 a. m.
Grades Mailed From York by 
Summer Hostel Roundup

Lectureship 
Soul Quest
Publication of Next Catalog

For information about York College's summer sessions, please contact 
the Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs at (402) 363-5676.

91



York College Accessibility. Location, and Campus Maps

92



Middlebrook Hall, erected in 1949 "to the glory of God and for the prootion of the cause of Christian higher education", 
is named for Frank C. Middlebrook, Chairman of the Building Committee and early influential supporter of York College. 
Middlebrook has accommodations for 90 women, a parlor, laundry facilities, the cafeteria, the Panther Lair, and the Helping 
Hands Shoppe.

Oliver House provides offices for the Division of Bible and Human Development. It was formerly the residence of the Oliver 
family, who were early settlers of the East Hill section of the City of York.

Thomas Hall provides housing to 264 men. It was named for Kenneth C. Thomas of York, Nebraska, "a generous Christian 
and a dedicated College trustee." All four floors are handicap-accessible via ramps and an elevator. The central section 
was built in 1972 and the wings were added in 1984.

In addition to the facilities mentioned above on campus, several nearby sites not owned by the College are available for 
specific functions. The handicap-accessible auditorium of the East Hill Church of Christ, across Delaware Avenue from the 
Beacon Hill Apartment complex, is used for daily Chapel and many other convocations. The City of York's Levitt Stadium, 
located between Hulitt and Dean Sack Science Halls, is used for baseball and soccer. Various venues, belonging to either 
the City of York or the York Public Schools, are often used for College events.

Dean Sack  
Science B u ild in g

York College Location and Campus Maps

North

Levitt Stadium

East H ill 
Parking Lot

93



94



Topic

INDEX
Subtopic Page Number(s)

Degree Programs Psychology (Main Track) 28-29

Degree Programs Religious Studies 25, 26, 65-66

Degree Programs Religious Studies/Liberal Arts 65-66

Degree Programs Youth Ministry Emphasis 26-27

Directory Assistance/Correspondence/Inquiry 88-89

E- A. Levitt School of Business 34-40

ECO Economics Course Descriptions 38

EDS Special Education Course Descriptions 51-52

EDU Education Course Descriptions 50-51

ENG English Course Descriptions 61-62

ESC Earth Science Course Descriptions 70

Early Admission/Junior Honors Program 20

Education Division 41-53

Emeriti Matters of Record 80

Endowment(s) 86-87

Entrance Tests 20

Experiential Learning Credit by 19

FAM Family Studies Course Descriptions 32

FIN Finance Course Descriptions 38-39

Facilities Matters of Record 92-93

Faculty Matters of Record 81-84

Fees. General and Special 10

Financial Aid 7-9

Firearms 13

GEO Geography Course Descriptions 62

GRK Greek Course Descriptions 30

General Education 16-17

General Policy 11

General liberal arts Suggested Programs 72

Grade Point Average (GPA) 20

Grades, Other Academic Record Notations 20

Graduate Rates Matters of Record 87

HEB Hebrew Course Descriptions 31

HRM Human Resources Management Course Descriptions 55

HRM Program Admission 54

HST History Course Descriptions 62-63

History of York College 5

Home Economics Suggested Programs 73

Honor Board Matters of Record 79

Honors: Course, Societies, Student, Study 20

Housing 13. 10-11

Human Resources Management Division 54-55

Humanities Division 56-65

Independent Study 20

International Students Payments 11

Internships Bible 25. 31

Internships English 61

Internships Human Resources Mgt 54-55

Internships Student Teaching 51

LSK Learning Skills Course Descriptions 64

Liberal Arts 4, 14-17, 65-66

Load, Student 22

Loans 8-9

MGM Management Course Descriptions 39-40

MIN Christian Ministry Course Descriptions 31-32

MKT Marketing Course Descriptions 40

MTH Mathematics Course Descriptions 70-71

MUS Music Course Descriptions 64-65

Majors see "Degree Programs" -
Maps: Campus 93

Maps: York City Inside Backcover

Maps: York in Am erica 1
Meal Plans 10

Military Experience/Training Credit by 23

Mission Statement 4-5

Modern Foreign Languages Course Descriptions 64

Music Suggested Programs 74

OS



INDEX
Topic Subtopic Pago Number(a)

NSC Natural Science Course Descriptions 71
Natural/Mathematical Sciences Division 67-72
Non-discrimination Matters of Record 87
PED Physical Education Course Descriptions 52-53
PHI Philosophy Course Descriptions 32
PHY Physics Course Descriptions 72

POL Political Science Course Descriptions 62
PSC Physical Science Course Descriptions 71-72
PSY Psychology Course Descriptions 32-33

Payment Expectations 10
Placement 12,89
Pre-Agriculture Suggested Programs 74
Pre-Chiropractic Suggested Programs 74
Pre-Dentistry Suggested Programs 74
Pre-Engineering Suggested Programs 74-75
Pre-Law Suggested Programs 75
Pre-Medical Technology Suggested Programs 75
Pre-Medicine Suggested Programs 74
Pre-Mortuary Science Suggested Programs 75
Pre-Nursing Suggested Programs 76
Pre-Optometry Suggested Programs 76

Pre-Physical Therapy Suggested Programs 74
Preach.ng School Graduates Credit by 19, 25
President’s Letter 3
Probation Academic Probation 21
Probation Financial Aid 7 ,9
Professional/Technical Training Credit by 19,56-57

Quality Points 20
RDG Reading Course Descriptions 51
RHS Religious History Course Descriptions 32
RST Religious Studies Course Descriptions 65
Records Records Accessibility 21
Records Records Disclosure 21
Refunds 11
Regular Admission Admission 6
Regulations Academic 14-23
Regulations Admission 6
Regulations Business Office 10-11
Regulations Financial Aid 7-9
Regulations Social/Moral 12-13

Regulations Veterans Affairs 23

Room Charges 10
SOC Sociology Course Descriptions 33
SPN Spanish Course Descriptions 64

SWE Swedish Course Descriptions 64
Satisfactory Academic Progress Financial Aid 7 ,9
Scholarships 7
Scholastic Standing/Scholastic Difficulty 22
Semester-Hour 22

Sociology Suggested Programs 74
Speech see Communication 56-57

Student Life 12-13
Suggested pre-baccalaureate Programs 72-76
Summer Sessions 23, 90-91
Suspension Academic Suspension 22
Suspension Financial Aid 7 ,9

Table of Contents 2
Teacher Education Program Admission 41

Telephone Numbers Back Cover and 1, 85, 88-89
Transcripts 11,20-21
Transfer Admission Admission 6, 23
Tuition 10

Vehicles 13
Veterans matters 11, 23

Work-Study 8, 10
YCS York College Skills Course Descriptions 33

e\*L





“Educating Minds and Hearts in America’s Heartland” 
912 Kiplinger Avenue 

York, Nebraska 68467-2699 
402-363-5600 

E-mail SY41721@LTEC. NET

mailto:SY41721@LTEC.NET

